c. GCeneral design concept requirements to meet the hydrcgeologic

and soil conditions enceountered

It should be noted that mast of the work outlined in Fhase [I
could be accemplished concurrently with Phase I work, although
overal] acceptability of the expansion areas may bte dependeant vpon

conditions encountered at the existing Landfill.

1-7



a. Depth and nature of of overburden deposits

b. Presence of shallow or parched water zones

c. Excavatability and suitability of overburden for cover
material

At least one test pit per acre would be required and would be

performed and logged under the supervision of a CAS geclogist.

Installation of soil borings to determine continuity of subsurface

stratigraphy. Borings will be continuously split-spoon sampled

for the entire depth. Selected samples from fine-grained soil

zones will be obtained by undisturbed methods for laboratory

permeability testing. Representative soil samples will also be

selectad for soils laboratory tests including grain-size distri-

bution and Atterburg Iimits. Depending on the size of the area

to be investigated, 10 to 14 borings to an estimated depth of

35 feet will be required. ~

Approximately four of the borings performed in Item 3 above

would be converted to 2-inch diameter PVC piezometers to correlate

the hydrogeologic regime of the expansion area to the existing

Lanafi11. These piezometers would be located as near to the

periphery of the expansion area as possible in order that they

could be utilized as later landfill groundwater quality monitoring

points.

Upon completion of all field and laboratory testing, we would

prepare a geotechnical syitability report including:

a. A surmmary of the hydrogeologic regime including groundwater
levels, soil permeability, flow diractions and rates

b. Apparent volumes of excavatable and reuseable overburden
materials -

1-6
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. \ 5 ENGINEERING

J ' Consutfing &ginesss
December 6, 1584

Mr. Michael O'Neil
Auburn City Engineer
City Hall

24 South Street

Auburn, New York 13021

Dear Mr, O'Neil:

Wehran Engineering of Middletown, New York is under contract with the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation, Bureau of Solid Waste, to conduct site
evaluations and f{ield investigations at potential uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. Asa
part of this program, Wehran must determine what information is currently available
regarding each of the sites listed on the attached table. In accordance with this effort,
we are requesting that your office provide us with any available information and the
names of possible contact persons regarding the sites or areas which may be under your
jurisdietion.

This information may include such items as existing field reports, regional office
memoranda, historical data, sampling data, hydrologic or geologic data, borings or
drilling logs, past and present owners' information, photographs, surveys, or any other
information pertinent to any of the listed sites that would assist us in conducting a
preliminary investigation and evaluation.

In responding to this letter, a photocopy of any site data is requested to be sent to
the attention of Ms. Constance Gasparovic at the address indicated below within seven
days. Please inform her of any charges for provision of such information. If you have
any questions regarding this letter, please contact Ms. Gasparovic as soon as possible at
(914) 343-0660. Further, should your office not have any information relevant to any of
the sites listed, a written response to that effect would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you for your cocperation and prompt attention to this request.
Yery truly yours,
WEHRAN ENGINEERDIG, P. C,
Kevin M. Burger

Project Manager
KMB/vit

Address all correspondence to:
Attn: Constance A. Gasparovic

Research & Design Cenler:
666 East Main Street
Middletown, NY 10540
(914) 343.0660



HWEHRAN HAZ, RDOUS SITE LiST

Site Address Town Count:-

-~ Auburn (e) Landfill Auburn Cayuga

Taurus Chemical Auburn - Caynuga
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Mew York Stale Departiment of Enviranmenial Conservation
50 VWolt Road, Aibany, New York 12233-0001

Henry G. Wiiliams
Commissioner

October 17, 1984

Mr. Kevin Burger

Wehran Engineering, P.C.
666 East Main Street
Middletown, New York 10940

Dear Mr. Burger:

Re: Phase I (3rd Round) Investigations
Auburn Landfill - #706001

I am enclesing, for your use, a cover letter and document received
from the City of Auburn dealing with the above referenced Tandfill.
Please incorporate in the Phase I investigation you are presently conducting.

Sincerely,
);f%Z%ZZﬁZ4iEZL¢1/ C::' )

Marsden Chen

Supervisor

Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste

Enclosure



7% ) /’Zéd*'s"’fw"/ﬁ’iﬁ&;f
Py / -2 2
CITY OF AUBURN 7?2 g,,.z;; -~
{EMORIAL CITY HALL / 7 7/
l:'AUBURN, N.Y. 13021 % %Mf
Phone: (315} 252-9531 /ﬁ//‘/gfé‘

MICHAEL D. O'NEILL
City Engineer

October 9, 19834

Superintendent of Public Works REC ElVE D
Mr. Charles N. Goddard, P.E.
Chief . DCTI 2?8&4
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control ‘
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste Hi ,hﬂ5}};’“mh
N.Y.S. Dept. of Environmental Conservation mﬂfLNng‘wﬁhJQL
50 Wolf Road KAZARDOLS Vasre

Albany, New York 12233
Re: Auburn Landfill-ID#706001

Dear Mr. Goddard:

The enclosed information is forwarded for your review on a
casual basis and is not to be considered a "written instrument”
pursuant to Section 175 of the Penal Law. It represents the City's
best efforts at furnishing N.Y.S.D.E.C., the information you have
requested.

a. All industries 1located in the communities on page 16 of
_%é the City's Part 360 application (copy enclosed).

b, No data available,

¢. 'Since 1956.

d. See page 6, Part 360 Application.

e. Monitoring — see Appendix pages 2-22. Quarterly well
samples are taken from each of three (3) wells. The City has

corrected, in a timely manner, any and all deficiencies pointed
out by N.Y.S5.D.E.C. personnel to date,

f. N/A
g. N/A
City Engineer
Supt, of Public Works
rl
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Bruce L. Clifford
File
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MNew York Slate Department of Environmental Conservation

Region 7, Headquarters
7481 Henry Clay Boulevard
Liverpool, NY 13088

Henry G, Williams
Commirsioner

July 26, 1984

Mr. tarle E. Thurston
Assistant Corporation Counsel
City of Auburn

Memorial City Hall

Auburn, NY 13021

Dear Mr. Thurston:

Your letter of July 2, 1984 to Mr. Langdon Marsh has been referred to this
office for response. On December 6, 1983, this Department sent 1,100
claim letters to corporations, governmental units and individuals who may
be responsible for the disposal of hazardous waste at approximately 800
sites throughout lew York State.

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA), better known as the Federal Superfund Legislation, passed on
December 11, 1980, contains a statute of limitations which expired on
December 11, 1983. The Department concluded that it should safeguard the
State's potential claims at all known sites by serving notice prior to that
deadline.

The Auburn City Landfil]l is currently listed as an inactive hazardous
waste disposal site by this Department. Over 15,000 tons of hazardous air
pollution baghouse dust from Auburn Steel were reportedly disposed of in
the Auburn City Landfill over a five-year period. Because the City of
Auburn owns the landfill which received this hazardous waste, the
Department forwarded a letter to the City to protect the State's legal
interest,

We wish to encourage the City to take whatever actions may be necessary to
conduct the necessary investigations and institute any recommended remedial
actions. [If this Department can provide any assistance in initiating these
investigations, please let me know.

Since
RO Y =
[+ Tl . o A0QA
RICHARD J. BRICKWEDDE SRNRCIIS
Regional Attorney o aetHTAL
-l L““ilul‘.“l—l.‘-ic
; T S REE
RJB/jma G Es¥ A0
cc: Mr. Greenthal
Mr. Demick
Mr. Lackey

Mr. Marsh



WILLIAM L CATTO, P E.
i bh D.rucior

CAYUGA COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

October 10, 1984

Whehran Engineering
Research & Design Section 1# gﬂ
666 East Main Street “””T/Q k
Middletown, N. Y. 10940 &N —
. e 1 ’hc
ATT: Ms. Constance Gasparovic r¥?ﬂ€0‘ Coord 0w “*h'“ Gddeess
. , ‘4 c-? “{ LA
Dear Ms, Gasparovic: TO My ) el wel )
. . ey
Re: Wehran Hazardous Site List A l“ﬁf et/ CL
Auburn (C), Cayuga County &¢og)
This letter is a much belated response to Mr. Kevin M. Burger's Cl#m)

letter dated Auguet 24, 1984, which apparantly was misplaced in
my office for several weeks,

That letter requests any data the Cayuga County Health Department
may have on the Auburn City Landfill and the Taurus Chemical Co,.
in the city of ARuburn.

The city landfill is under regulation by the Syracuse Regional
Office, N. Y. S. Department of Environmental Conservation. We
recommend that you contact that office for regulatory files and
that you contact My._Michasl-0'Neil,-Auburn.City. Engineer, for

local records. L\ W‘S‘) o Acbuim C{l‘}y La_md-ﬁ. [}

The Environmental Health Division has no record of the Taurus
Chemical site., We assume this is a listing of the site where the
Taurus Chemical Co. usedto coperate a plastics extrusion plant.

The plant and stockpile of both new and recycled PVC plastic pellets
~urned down several years ago. We will be happy to show your field
[people the site, but as yet there is no documentation Lhat toxic or
hazardoys materials remain on site.

Very truly yours,

fuddios AL

Thaddeus M. Medrek, Director
Enviromnental Health Division

v

TMM/ab
J15- 250953 %JJ«L(

QWh“MJ NY [ 302

. ENVIRORMENTAL HEALTH « 160 GENESEE SYAEET, PO OOCX 219, AUBUAN, NEW YORK 13021, TELEPHONE {315) 253-1405



Mew York Stale Department of Environmenial Conservalion
MEJORANDUR

Mr. Lackey

Mr. Charnoff (/™

CITY OF AUBURN LETTEE/ OB/ JUNE 13, 1584

June 27, 1984

Mr. Michsel D. 0'Neill's letter written to Mr. Brickwedde on the above

mentioned date cutlines the City and DEC meeting of June 4, 1984,

The cutline of the letter basically states that groundwater contaminatien

is the reason for not issuing a permit to the City landfill im respouse

to their application for a Part 360 permit. So that the record is

established from our perspective, it should be noted that during a period

of review there were five rounds of request for infoxmation. Im évery request
there would be information that was not acceptably submitted and a Fe-request
was made. Attached to this memorandum is a brief case history of these requests
along with a response and the subsequent deficiency.

If you would like to pass this information along to the City of Auburn, it
could be done so that the City of Auburn does not imply that if they get
better well sampling data they will automatically get a permit based om their
application. If you would like to discuss this matter, please see me.

attach.

cc: Mr. Brickwedde

Mr. Gross wu,kéudk r/(/
WMF Proesd

e

CHC/1ms



A k] DATE REQUESTED | RESPONSE DATEf_ RESPONSE BEFICIERCY
zﬂﬁ?nes 12/28/83 1/5/33 Reguest go w/no Mo calculations. Ho basis

*jggfchate specific directiod for leachate quantity. No

3 tmant the wait and see | basis for leachate

‘ what works. strength. No desk top
study or treatability study

‘Lleachate

Treatment, 1/5/83 3/16/83 Landfill leachate | Calculations biased.

i"SPDES, Est. analysis Data used does not reflect

| Leachate Q 2/5/83 all data available (water

“Strength balance) left out March-

~Jesk top August data. Ho leachate

} study collection sites located.

=n-site No discussion of Hazardous

treatinent - Waste.

| SPDES or STA Ave. case leachate genera-

I ' tion is 6,000 gal/d. EST
from water balance 4,000

o is used by M. 0'Neil. No

] consideration for worst

U case 90,000 gal/day.

o Appears STP can't handle

! leachate. No BOD or COD

.. info. Dest Top Study does
not evaluate worst case or

™ €OD & BOD values.

w0, iciency 6/1/83 8/16/83 Comment letter. Re~Reyiew of application by

U.S. weather data
used.
City divertedda

City did not feel
STP would be
adversely affected
City proposed
discharge to STP
at times when
plant is not sur-
charged during Tow
flow periods.

C. Chernoff
1) Dust control not
acceptable

2) Survey control specified
3) Final cover specified
4) Monitoring & sampling
specified for stream. J
5) Request for new well up
gradient placed per guide-
lines 3-3-2(b)

6) Leachate treatment
specified.

7) Closure specified for
Haz. waste placed in land-
fill No new lateral
extensions to landfill will
be approved based on the
present application.

8) Leachate collection

holding basin must be sizej
STP 1) Plan established fo
leachate treatment

2) n u

3) u, 1]

4) n n

B




| DATE REQUESTED

RESPONSE DATE

AESPONSE

DEFICIENCY

/ﬁ_ION
ficiencies

-
/f 1 SpDECS.

N

9/9/83

9/22/83

1) City coacurs

2) n u

3) n 11

4) n "

5) City will

investigate new

well

6) City will

initiate leachate

collection system

7) City concurs

8) City states

City has complied

STP 1)City concurs
2)" I}
3)!] ¥
4)“ N

Location of new wel)
engineering design

Leachate collecticn fystem,
specification regarging
liner.

xDeficiencieé

|

10/3/83

11/2/83

New well location
Liner specs.

Well not located acceptably
Liner specifications

How often will testing be
conducted. No engineering
plan for protocol for
installation
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CITY OF AUBURN

MEMORIAL CITY HALL
AUBURN, N.Y. 13021
Phone: (315) 252-9531

MICHATEL D, O'NEILL
City Engineer

Superiatendent of Tublic Works June 13 ’ 1984

Mr. Richard Brickwedde

Regional Attorney

New York State

Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Region 7

7481 Henry Clay Boulevard C s
Liverpool, New York 13088 -

Re: Auburn Landfill
City/DEC Meeting
June 4, 1984

Dear Mr. Brickwedde:

Confirming the conversation at the above referenced
meeting, it is NYSDEC's position that no permit will be
issued for the Auburn Landfill as.a result of Auburn Land-
£fill ground water samples testing out at concentrations in
excess of NYSDEC water quality standards {(Ground Waterx
Classifications Quality Standards and Effluent Standards
and/or Limitations, Title 6, Official Compilation of Codes,
Rules and Regulations, Part 703).

Precisely, NYSDEC's concerns relate to the following
seven (7) substances: :

Substance Limit

Phenol .001 mg/1
lead .025 mg/1
Zinc 5.0 mg/1
Manganese 0.3 mg/l
Mercury .002 mg/1
Iron ) 0.3 mg/1
Manganese & Iron 0.5 mg/1

Frevious DEC concerns have bean resolved and it is the
City's understanding the issue is reduced solely to ground-
water concerns and the absence of a liner.



CITY OF AUBURN

REMORIAL CITY BHALL
AUBURN, N.Y. 13021
Phone: {315) 252-g531

MICHAEL D. O'NEILL
City Engineer
Superintendent of Public Works

January

Ms. Constance A, Gasparovic
Wehran Engineering, P.C.
Research & Design Center

666 Fast Main Street
Middletown, New York 10940

Dear Ms, Gasparovic:

This office has on file the following information
concerning the Auburn Landfill:

1. Topographical Maps.

2. Monitoring Well Analysis (3 wells).

3. Boring logs for the three (3) wells,

4., Miscellaneous data.

Most of this data is on file with N,Y.5.D.E.C. at this
time, The City has no information on the Taurus Chemical

site listed.

Please contact this office for an appointment and the
City will review the inforwmation with you. Thankyou.
Yougrs

Tk ML

City Engineer
Supt. of Public Works

pl
cc: Mr. Bruce L. Clifford
File
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CITY OF AUBURN
BUAMORIAL C11Y HATI
AUBURN, N Y. 13001

Phone: {315) 252-2531

ey (O

L CHAEL 120 O'NEILL PRt e T

City Enpg neer : ke
. N O B A
wm rintonden of Tublic Waork:s . R N PO

November 3, 1983~-

1

Mr. Charles Branaugh

New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation
Region 7

7481 Henry Clay Bculevard
Liverpool, New York 13038

Re: Reguest to Place Ashestos-
Auburn Sanitary Landfill

Dear Mr. Branaugh:

The City has received a request (copy enclosed)
from Southern Tier Insulation Distributors to place -
150 55-gallon drums of plaster containing 23% asbhestos
at the Auburn Landfill. ‘

What is NYSDEC's pesition with respect to this
specific proposal and what, 1f any, long term regqulatory
or environmental affects may the City anticipate?

truly, W
hael D Q'N (g)

Clty Engineer
Supt. of Public Works

pl
Enclosure
cCc: Mr., Bruce L. Clifford
Mr. James Brazee
Mr. Charles Chernoff
Southern Tier Insulation Distributors
File

LRRRE e A DR
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gouthern Tier Insulation Distributors
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL INSULATIONS
322 CHAUMONT DRIVE - ENDWELL, NEW YGRK 13760 - (B07) 754.64E4

October 28, 1983

Mr. Michael 0'Neill
City Engineer
Memorial City Hall
24 South Street CITY ENGINEER'S OFFICE
Auburn, New York 13201 CITY OF AUZURN, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

We are being contracted by Auburn Memorial Hospital to remove
asbestos waste material encapsulated in plaster ceiling material.

The ceiling grids will be pulled down and packed into 55-Gallon

steel drums with lids. These drums will be disposed of with the
asbestos material. The plaster contains approximately 23% asbestos.
We anticipate approximately 150 drums. )

We contacted Charlie Branagh (315) 428-4484 who is the Solid Waste
Engineer for the DEC in Region 7 which includes Cayuga County. He
recommended the Auburn Landfill since it is a larger landfill and
better equipped to handle this kind of waste material.

Enclosed is our application for Septic Tank Cleaner and Industrial
Collector Permit for 1983/84. After you get required approvals,
please sign in triplicate and return to me. We will then file with
the DEC in Albany.

Sincerely,

SOUTHERN TIER INSULATION
DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

S oo %
/(174\:th1/‘£‘?:.—// 4—5@‘3/‘L )

=

Linda R. Johnston (Vough)
Treasurer

1v

Enclosures
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3
1

"

- 7. LOCATION WHERE VEHICLES ARE GARAGLD 3. NO, OF VEHICL
'sdlatioﬂ Distrituteors Inc. 322 Chaumont Drive, Endwell, New York 4
p 7i Telephon Sin 'T'“T
JLRESS City & State nge ) No.Dre PEARIT HO
_ JA-Q84
- symont, Rrive Endwell, New Yark 13740 h07=754-6464 ——
A : VERICLE NO, _
VEHICLES 1 2 3 4 5 €
WNE Ford-Stake Ford P/U Chevy P/U Ford P/U
“ZAR 1981 1981 1682 1983
JLOR Red Red Crey Blue
" ENSE PLATE NO, 37097-GD 7041-RF 30543~-GB 3623-GK
fATEOFRHnﬂRAHON New York New York New York New- York
'E (Tank, open, elc.) Opeh Open Open Open
“ANK CAPACITY )

- s b b s

e

TS L e

NEW YORK STATE DEMARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

-lgFOR SEPTIC TANK CLEANER AND INDUSTRVIAL YWASTE COLLECTOR PERMIT

Far additional vehicles and/or Information, please attach a supplemental sheet and check here D

SICAUAND CHEMICAL CHARACTER OF WASTES HANDLED

:0s Waste Products - pipe insulation,

NOTE: H Industrial Wastes are handled, form SW-14 must also be completed,
<

ATION AND MANNER CF DISPOSAL

have been engaged in the removal of materials containing asbestos in a number of locations
Disposal was handled by the Breoome County Landfill, Tompkins

% oughout New York State.

;unty Landfill, Lindley Landfill (Steuben County) and the FICA (Dutchess Sanitation) Landfill
""Ulster County.

= OR COMMUNITIES SERVED

a map or skelch showing the disposal area of receiving station

0.

Annyal Permit Fee Altached

'E]Yes

[ wo

! hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that inlormation provided on this form is true o the best of my know!edge and belief. false stalements made herermn

shable as a Class A misdemeanar pursuant 1o Seclion 210.45 of the Penal

Law,

T TOF APPLICANT

A .

j '

Lt A D .‘é(‘)‘\-

r

P

A,

12, PRINTED QR TYPLD NAME
Linda R. Johnston

13, DATE
8-10-83

/

STATEMENT Of OWNERS OR OPERATORS OF DISPOSAL AREAS OR RECEIVING STATIONS

" Permisswon is hereby granted lo the above named applicant (o dump the material stated in Lhis application al site{s) listed below subject 1o the Rules and
":3ng of the Department of Environmentai Conservation governing disposal of such material al the designaled atea.

SPOSAL SITE OR RECEIVING STATION (1)

r‘\‘AME OF DISPOSAL SITE OR RECEIVING STATIGN (2)
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47 13-4 (2B2) L NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMTAL CONSERVATION . / A
) : DANSION OF SOLID WASTE-—BUREAU OF HAZARDOUS WASTE OFERATIONS r: (T L 7 *
i 50 WOLF ROAD, ALBANY, NEV YORK 122330001 % P
VA Th . TERQ RPERD = :
. L"bTP— sib;'aﬂ l\“‘lhl ;“T g /‘,F?IJ -
. Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Fart 364 No, of Addinnral Sheets Attached |
W N e SLRMIT NG MAER w85 wPT LIPA THANSTURICR 1D NUMIER VERICLE UCENSE NUMBER T STATCOF VEICUF RIGISTRATION |
—— ' /I(;\_y
THIS PERMIT WILL AUTHORIZE: : ' .
) u:::'-'rn'-,.u::gz\ i . B
. ¢ A vy e a2 | P i et . . .
STRIET ADDRESS ’b S ' ) '{
Ylea D) c{\“}l a.r\gor A 4 t
£y " lcounTY .

) - - - _|sTAT ZIP CODL
Live o] (/vxow/qug . ' NL/ | 1 t3c%s ;
permittee to transport /J f y S of Dﬁé? AT L /‘r*/)f( 24y /1(‘7!:()/ Ty / ' ‘

tamoumZCutse yards or tricklcads) (Type of Wastet

from _-Zé L) },:_49- Bfu/‘us 67L)“‘Mf€_a/ /‘:j/"’" AL)/, 1D/ G L

(507 Location

and deposit it at 4/ /_7 A [/9& 3 . The effective period of this

(Nane of Disposal Faohityd

authorization will be from ::/5 » T30 f////Fj to _LZ:JO—O_‘j s 0053 and is non-transferable
e}

(Time and?l( (Ture and Dare, B
: . \ooriasr O AL O LD -

ICeniral Office Contact) {Segnature of DIC Reprmnmu.ej

®' | /5// S r, MAA

Q, Q \ ‘/\\ \ 1TiteiOrganizational Units mllﬁpmunoml Uit

WANSY 2450 tonpey iy i

‘\JJ taddresy . (Addreww A/M/ﬁ
/ ‘ : 5/5’5/23 ATy 4 ﬂ.f ‘30 5’//5

{Telephone Numbert '\ l!eienhone Numbﬂ Time and Oulel

e —

This is to certify that ﬂ__zgamcéa of the above cited

_(Total amounl or portion in cubic yards of uck loads)

waste material was received at : C_/?&)- Jﬂ /—\LLE-’Q’V"- /&‘ Ly :EML [\&"ﬁ”’l’/«ﬂ /é(

. ' {Name of Onpoal Facsliy)

Lot 209407 D o

Srartore of Daposal Factity Represent

o ———

¥ _.‘_GLE—QQ N L0 [Lsru.. < (3

- (Tiller

fl;gg/ 1/ Dﬂ}jj/dﬂ) S7 ﬂu[oﬂy e '/ (202 /_

(Faaitity Address inclucs oify, county, sate and 719 code)

ASDAT2 A Yfayd, 1983 55T .

Telephane Mumheri 6:\‘70( Arnvall (LPA 13 Numben

Lt i

ve - PRINT NAMEFDLLOWING SIGNATUR

enof
CONDITIONS: T l
T This ORIGINAL must be hiled out and signed by the DEC Representative beforé the spitl material is transported 1o the disposal

tacility. A signature must be cbtained from the aperator or the representative of that facility after delivery of entire amount.

A copy of this permit must be carried in each vehicle and preserted upon demand 1o any Law Enforcement Oificer or any

representative of the Department of Environmental Conservation, ‘

1 ifthe transparter has a valid NYSDEC Waste Transporter Permit, the permit number ﬁust be indicated in the upper left hand
corner of thys form. A copy of this form must be attached:to his permit. .

4 I np Part 364 perrit exists, an exemption may be granted and this perrnit issued at the discretion of the an-site NYSDEC
representative. In this case. po permit number is required on the vehicle,

rs
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3017 (3/78) o NEW YORX STATE DEPAKTMENT OF ERVIZONKEN M \M’A‘T‘t:/‘:-
Foomerly GA-4 (le L NEY E DEPAKTMENT OF EN'IZONMENTAL CONSERYATION

5.‘.“
7o ﬂ TRAMSMITTAL sLIP
<:§’~\sfgc:g::£t:\_ e St’a’q“""‘,’@” 7 Syrocece e A
- \Ot? N t‘(‘;\ K,‘bﬂ;._bf\? , R -_‘ /ZS’)/‘?(/

*ﬁb\)\.)\\ﬁ (cxﬁmfw:t S L

“7/ ‘ T —
CXJ'fZl K\AF Jt&«’u? CC (\ /Mwﬂa__cz_ﬂ_i /1(‘ ( ’“r’)( [l )7Lr3 -f- TS e

o oVeaX ace el O\Oxmc\d Ao, Qo LL_Q@J) /._r:.__mﬁbﬁ -
1(1: L\' ﬂwgﬁwwaﬂip_fwﬁkﬁa wand \ o KZ_

FOR ACTION AS INDICATED: M/ W_’f%
1 Please Handle (¥ Comments &

"] Prepare Reply [ Signature
T Prapare Reply for [J Fite
ES/knafure [ Return to me
Information 0
1 Approval M —_—

[J Prepore finol/draft in copies

to contact the undersigned.
Sincerely,

CCW‘-’{iL'p\ WS (Lo 01 RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
James A, Ploscyca
/C’J/D«{QQ%‘F\ Laburatory Manager
fLAA .
Z dg"j 3 I1.D. #83-1267
(~2-F>
A’(}A Cadt i, vﬁ@r‘%&

4243 Ridge Lea Road, Amherst, New York 14226 Sales (716) 838-68200
Telephona | _ -
Lahoralory (716) 692-7620
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T ORECRA ENVIROMMENTAL LA \BORATORIES

Division of Recra F.ssearch, Inc.

RIECENVED

January 16, 1984 JAN 191984

Buresy oF‘Aunu.~ai\¥}r1a
DunmcnofSoudand
bir. Joseph Stockbridge 'ardnyus\vaﬂe
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
30U Wolf Road

Albany, NY 12233 ’

*

Re: Analytical Results
Dear Mr. Stockbridge:

Please find enclosed results of the nnalyses of. compost samp]és”
recelved at our {aboratorles on Novewber 30, 1987,

Tf you have any questions concerning these data, do not hesitate:
tu contact the undersigned,

Sincerely,

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

S>30 e
James A, Ploscyca

Laboratory Manager

RVF/JAP/mdc
Enclosure

I.D. #83-1267

4248 Ridge Lea Road, Amhersl New York 14226 Sales {716} 838-62C
Telephone | . e gan
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

NEW YORK STATIE

P TP JUSNE.Y LR S —_ W el e

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Report Date:
PDaote Received:

1/16/84
L1/30/473

‘ I SAMULLE LUENTLFJCATIUN.

PARAMETER UNITS OF MEASURE 1C83-001-01 IC83-001-02 1C83-001-03
o] _Standard Units | 7.03 - 7.23
lutal Solids b4 59.3 45.2 72.5

_ Teral Volatile Selids % . 22.9 69.1 14.9
Total Kjeldaltl :

__Nitrogen X (dry} 0.17 0.26 0.15 ]
Ammonia % (dry) 0.0073 0.c080Q 0.0044
Nitrate o oo /kg dry L3200 3,510 s 7300
HilLrite ng/ke dry 34 31 719

~Total Cadmium T mg/kg dry = 130 -

Total Chrowium i mgzggidry - 5.6 -
Total Copper mg/kg dry ~ 470 - .
Total Lead mg/kg dry = 290 -
Tocal Mercury mg)kgggry - 1.1 -
Total Mickel | . mg/kpdry | . - | 5.1 | -
Total Zinc mg/kg dry - 2,610 -

COMMERTS:

Analysies were perlformed accurding
methudologies.

te U.8. Koavironwmental Protection Agency

FOR RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABCRATCRIES (\/:j1 - (,// - _’5;227u411r\«»\

s

DATE
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FRAZER & JONE

R

August 1, 1985

Wehran Engineering
666 E. Main Street
Middleton, New York 10940

Attention: Karen Maloy

Re: Phase One Investigation
May 21, 1985

Dear Karen:

Per our recent telephone conversation, enclosed is the information that you
requested:

1. Height of sand pile at dump is appox. 40 feet high.

*“:572. Frazer & Jones Company has not disposed of any waste sand at the Auburn Landfill.

Sincerely,

FRAZER & JONES COMPANY

A. Thomas Giannone
Manager
Personnel & Purchasing

FRAZER & JONES DIVISION OF THE EASTERN COMPANY
3000 MILTON AVENUE, P, O. BOX 4955, SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13221 ({315) 468-6251

P e g g L E e e e W - L -~ A 1Y A RILTU N ™



iR CO ] Energy Resources Co. Inc.

Nir
Cne Alewiie Place La Jolla, Califs:nia Cxlahoma Ciy, Okiate
Cambridga, Massachusels 0214 Denver, Cotara > a
qe, k. h £2140 Calarado H,ust-:m,T-:-xns; emd
(617)661-3111 TELEX 65172566 YWashinglon, O C. tAcand, Texes
Lafayelte, Lovizizna Abzrdeon, Scol'land
tiew Orlpans, Lowe:zna Zoh, St anntang
. . \\ Streveport, Logis'ana Abu Thaty, UAE
AR
. L e
Ay eE
(_ t‘ ‘l " L
- —
~ T\\_‘x\.”
February 16, 1983

Mr. Charles Chernoff
New York State DEC
Region 7

7481 BHenry Clay Blvd.
Liverpool, NY 13088

Dear Mr. Chernoff:

Enclosed are the results of EP-toxicity testing on the
sample of slag #R700-129 received by us on January 20, 1883,

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
. /
A @%sz
" Nile A. Luedtke
NAL:eve

cc: Dr. Dallas Wait
Encl.
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o d

o 7, Inviron-ental {ualliy offica

‘:!-
POLL Hecry Clay Doulavard
.
Liversool, ¥ 12,54

?k. {ichael D. 0'Weill
ity Engineer

C .ty of Audurn

.3:3r131 City Hall

2ubura, 7Y 13921

i

-

2

Y21 Tourdry €and for Daily Cover ~ City of Auburn Saritary Lancdfill

Bear v, S'heill:

The ¥.Y,5.L.F.C. cammot indamify the City of Auburn from any prasant or future
proceedinga that would invelve problemsa with the City's landfill whethar or not the
.rroblex bad anythiag to do with the use of foundry sarnd. Just as it is a generator's
respongibility to ascertain the zature of their wastes and proger disacsal of thoss
~wastes, it is the City's responsibility te cperate their lardfill ia accordance with
State regulations. The rale of the T.Y.S.D.E.0. is &5 rezulate delivary and proper
ilizarion of foundry sanc at lar4fills vnder fzrts 264 and 360, A haular with a
4 perzit (en applicatien for transportation of foundry sard should bave b=2en signad
oy a ropresmantative of the Cilty) —ust deliver the sand to the landfill in a safe fashion
a3 required by the Part 364 regulatious. OUmce at the landfill it is the City's
reapontsibility for proper managareat of fovndry sand as use for dally cover,

The idea of a two week trial period to test the delivery, bardling and managerant of the
foundry sand iz a zood cnae, If the City wishes to pursee this two week trial with the
Yrazer & Jones foundry sand, 1 could write a lettar that should be carriad in the trucka
used for traaspertation of tha foundry sand for the two week period only. &any further
transzoertatioe wonld be by authorized 364 permit.

As was detailad in previoug correspondence to the Frazer & Jonas Company, the foundry
sand as tested 19 not hazardous waste and is acceptable for daily cover at assnitary
landfills,

if yeu have any further questions, please do not hesitste ©o contact rma,

very truly yours,
CHARLES J. LEATACT

A
Zanior Sanitary ©
S2l1d Vasts [anag
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APFILECATION 1OR APPROVAL TO OPERATE
A SOLED WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY Tl KL SLNT A TN
L PLICATION INSTRUCTIONS GN HEVERSE SIDE

RO NG, TEATL REU 14V

DATE
{3 Approved [ Disapproved

U aniR’S NAME 7. ADDRESS (Street, Cily, Stale, Zip Cwle) 3, Telughone No.
g of Auburn 24 South St.,Auburn, N.Y., 13021 315-252-9531
GO oCetRaTORSNAME 0 T T T 7|50 ADDRESS (Street, City, Slate, Zip Code) 6. Teleplone No.
ruce L. Clifford |24 South St,,Auburn, N.Y., 13021 315-252-9531
s INGINLLR'S NAME T T T T T T T T T ADBRES S (Streel, City, Slate, Zip Code) 9, Tulephone No.
Wiichael D, O0'Neill 24 South St.,Auburn, N.Y., 13021 315-252-9531
). ON-SITE SUPERVISOR 11. ADQRESS (Strcel, City, Slate, Zip Cie) 12. Telephone No.
~@nmes Brazee 24 South St.,Auburn, N.Y,, 13021 315~-252-9531 |
13, 11AS THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED IN ITEM 10 ATTENDED A DEPARTMENT SPCNSORED CR APPRCVED TRAINING COURSL?
Fyes Cale Course Title Localion O No
4.4, FROJECT/FACILITY NAME 15. COUNTY IN WHICH FACILITY I5 LOCATED |16, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
: ; REGICN
|_huburn Sanitary Landfill Cayuga 1 ,
7, TYPE OF PROJECT FACILITIES: [ Composting  [J Transfer [ Siwedding  (J Baling Sanifary Landfill [J incineratios 3 Pyiolysis

. Resource Recovery-Energy [} Resource Recovery-Materials O Other
16, HAS TRIS DEPARTMENT EVER APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

| AND/OR ENGINEERING REPORTS FOR THIS FACILITY! 1] Yes Date__7~31-78 0 No L .
3. LisT WASTTS NOT ACCEPTED

- Corrosive Substances, Flammable Chemicals, Toxic Materials, Hazardous Wastes

!
f

“20. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE OPERATION

| The operation of the Auburn Sanitary Landfill is under Facility Permit
~Number 1550 from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.
‘'his disposal site consisting of sixty-eight acres is open six (6) days a
.k, Monday-Saturday, 7 A.M. to 4 P.M., excluding holidays, for the disposal
-3+ all solid waste collected by city trucks and private haulers. 1In addition,
tiie City of Auburn contracts with the following towns and villages in sharing
| the cost for operation of this landfill: Towns of Fleming, Owasco, Sennett,
| Throop, Aurelius, Brutus, Springport, Niles, and the Villages of Weedsport
for an estimated total population served of 56,761.
Permits are issued to all private haulers using the sanitary landfill.
- it is estimated that the landfill handles 150 tons per day, based upon 110
- tons from packer trucks and 40 tons from open body trucks. These estimates
produce a weekly tonnage of 900 tons and a yearly total of 46,800 tons,
“quipment at the landfill includes one 25-ton bulldozer, one crawler loader,
one four-wheel drive 20-ton steel wheel compactor that compacts refuse to a
density of approximately 1,200 lbs. per cubic yard, and two (2) dump trucks
tof 20 and 10 cubic yard capacity. All refuse is compacted daily by the :
. compactor and covered with six inches of material, and when the final finished
. Jrade for the area is reached, a two foot layer of cover material is placed
over the refuse. The City of Auburn has recently acquired title to the
idjoining 115 acres of land for future use as a landfill.
The expected life of the current landfill is 15-20 years.

o

" T FACILITY IS A SANITARY LANDFILL, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
a, Tolal useable area: (Acres) b. Distance 10 nearest offsiie, downgradient,

suppl I
nitially 70 cymemity 19Q | walersumplywell - 2,000  peq
roposed 240

c. No. of groundwaler moni!or:’n& wells
Upgradient .. QNG ___ Downgradient QDS __
- Broposed one

7. INDICATE WHICH ATTACHMENTS, IF ANY, ARE INCLUDED WITH THIS APPLICATION: ‘
[ []Form 42192 or SW-7 # Operations Plan & Report USGS Topographic Mag ] Record Forms
‘ . ) n - X {] Cther
L— Construclion Certiticale  [§ Boring Logs [0 Water Sample Analysis {3 None
|23. RIIFICATION: . )
| | hereby attizm under penally of perjury that infatmatio providzd on lhi;r Drm -n‘I a!l fhéd sla}em)‘nis and exhibits is true io the best of my knowledge
| and helief, False gtatements made herein are p 'sj?a I/e aCla f‘\ misy/ Lcx] /ﬂ[uf 10 Spctigh 210.4_5\0[ the Penal Law.
I ///';‘— 57, ‘K/ /((y ' ()////(/ (\‘l\/ Z‘/V"rf/l/(’ﬁ*‘v--
" 7 Date v Signature and Title / o
-19-4 (6/77) CENTRAL OFFICE COPY

tmerly $W-22



DEPARTMENT ACTION DATE
£E APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE [0 Approved [ Dtsapproved
T TOIRNER'S NAME Z. ADDRESS (Streel, City, State, Lip Code) 3. Telephone No.
S souEn 24 Teoukh St.,Ruburn, w.Y., 17am 313-152-35 11
4. UFERATOR'S NAME 5. ADDRESS S5 (Streel, Ciy, state, Zip Code) 6. Telephone No.
D7 ome WLiiZrzz 241 3gutz S, ,2ubuen, 0¥, 1203270 1L5-737-523
ENCINEER'S NAME 8. ADDRESS (Street, Cily, State, Zip Code) 9. Telephaze No,
Loolalo. 2'Reill 24 Eouga St. Auburn, N.Y., 139zl 315-232-8331
"D, ON-SITE SLPERVISOR 11. ADDRESS (Street, City, State, Zip Coxde} 12. Telephonre No,
- 5 Foanie 24 Sonth St AuSern, ¥.Y.. 130721 1152525331
13 HAS THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED IN ITEM 10 ATTENDED A DEPARTMENT SPONSORED OR APFROVED TRAINING COURSE? -
(Gyes Date Course Title Location Oro

Faovr
NEW YORK STATE DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

STATL USE ONLY

PROJECT NO.
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO OPERATE

DATE RECEIVED

A SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

14, PROJECT/FACILITY NAME

wrn Sanitary Tandfilil

15, COUNTY 1N WHICH FACILITY IS LOCATED
Cavyuoa-

16, ENVIRONMENTAL CDI\STFVALON
REGION 7

7. TYPE OF PROJECT FACILITIES: [ Compasting [ Transfer [J Shredding [ Raling
(3 Resource Racovery-Energy . [ Resource Recovery-Materials [ Other

£1 Sanitary Lardfill

O Incinetation

[J Pyrolysis

13, HAS TH1S DEPARTMENT EVER APFROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS =

AND/OR ENGINEERING REPORTS FOR THIS FACILITY? [ Yes pate__ F~31-78§

3. LIST WASTES NOT ACCEPTED

DT -
- e W

163]

[Ris,

NY)

stancug, Flammable Cheaicals, Tox

"Q. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE OPERATION

o~
LR =4

[:;

1]

operaticn of the Auburn Sanitary Landfill is
~wzer 13539 from the Hew York State Department of Eavwi
: I13p0s8al s censisting of sixty-eight acres is
day-sSaturday, 7 A.M. to 4 P.H., excluding ho
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IF FACILITY IS A SANITARY LANDFILL, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
a. Total useable area: (Acses) b. Distance o nearest offsile, downgradient,

- taas water supply wel PR .
Inmally____;___,__ C.Jrrenlly ! pply well Ll Feet Upgradient

c. No. of groundwater monitoring wells

i) Dm«ngradleni e

— T e e

NDICATE WHICH ATI'ACHHENTS {F ANY, ARE INCLUDED WITH THIS APPLICATION
5 Form 47-19-2 or SW-7 ] Qperations Plan & Repert [ USGS Tepographic Map
_} Construction Certificale  [J Boring Logs [ Water 5ample Analysis

O Record Forms

] None 0 Other

= = >
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"3, CERTIFICATION‘

! hereby affirm wnder penally of perjury that information provided on this form and attached statements and exhibits is true to the best of my knowlcdge
and bellef False statements made herein are pumshable as a Class A misdemeanar pursuanl o Sectmn 218, 45 of ’he Penal Law.
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' 7
County of Cayuga » DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
CITY OF AUBURN STATE OF NEW YORK

AUBURN OFFICE - BOX 219, 140 GENESEE §T. - 252-1301 ® SUB-OFFICES - MORAVIA 497-0141 - CATO £25-2541

GURDOM A, EADIE, M.D., M.P.H, 7
f ' Plet_[_e “t’fr‘}m;;(/

CCHM™ISESIDNER OF HEALTH

June 19, 1981

RECEIVED

JUM 22 199

Mr, Norman Boyce

Department of Environmental
Conservation

7481 Henry Clay Blwvd.
Liverpool, New York 13088

DEPT. E., VIZONIENTAL
Cong HVHJPGV SYRACUSE

Re: Landfill Odor Complaint
Auburn (C), Cayuga County

Dear Mr. Boyce:
Attached is a copy of data sheet for a complaint the Cayuga County
Health Department received recently regarding the Auburn City
Landfill.
For several years the Environmental Health Division has received
similar calls on seepage from the landfill with associated odors.
Please investigage this one and advise our office of your findings.
Thank you.

- Very truly yours,

Fhe s N ek

Thaddeus M. Medrek, 5. S.
Assistant Director
Environmental Health Division

Attachment «aﬂ%%/ 7 ﬂg;fjjﬁl
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Cayuga County .lealth Department

Yesr S%/ : i Date__6/9/81
Category__z?é(;. - B Time 2:25 p.m.
Inspections /7 ; By ic

Found éczgéglJZ{ﬂ/Q ) Tel xxx Pers
Abated 0 i i

COMPLAINT:

pungent odor (chemical like) near York & N. Division Sts. and
also going towards Turnpike Rd. - must eventually seep down

to the water table ;
i
¢

LOCATION: . :
(C) Auburn - City Landfill - N. Division St.
i
JWNER: .
i
PERSON LIVING THERE: } _
i
CONFIDENTIAL !
Complainant: Matt Wolf - X
Address: R. D. #4, Auburn, N.Y. 130211
Phone: 252-4952 '
TECHNICIAN'S Complaini was Public Health Date
FINAL Abated (yes or no) i
SUMMARY Complains was non-Public Health By

Total No. of Inspections

- —

ACTION

|
|
|
|



CITY OF AUBURN Al
MEMOATAL CITY Hall "-‘
AUBURN, N.Y. 13021 ,é‘;‘,éu.f——' L

Phone: (315) 252 05371
MICHAEL D O'XNEILL
City Engineer
Superintendent of Public Works November 23 1982
¢ ’

Mr. Charles Branagh

New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation
7481 Henry Clay Boulevard
Liverpool, New York 13088

Re: Request for Use of
Foundry Sand for Daily
Cover, City of Auburn

Dear Mr. Branagh:

The City of Auburn has received a reguest from Mr. Donald
Herres, Plant Engineer of Frazer & Jones, Syracuse, to deposit
foundry sand at the Auburn Landfill to be used as an admixture
with the daily cover material thereby solving a disposal problem
for Frazer & Jones and assisting the City in processing daily
cover.

Mr. Herres has indicated he has previously corresponded
with N.Y.S.D.E.C. concerning the foundry sand. Enclosed is a
copy of that correspondence which the City received from
Mr. Herres.

As discussed, the City is interested in additional sources
of cover material and may desire to utilize the foundry sand;
however, the City does not desire to accept any industrial wastes
that may present a future liability to the City's continued
operation of the landfill on the existing site.

The City, with N.Y.S$.D.E.C.'s concurrence is willing to
accept a two week trial acceptance of the foundry sand. If the
City is indemnified from any future adverse proceedings by
N.Y.S.D.E.C. and if the trial pericd is successful, the City
may consider receipt of the foundry sand on a more permanent
basis.

The City is hereby requesting N.Y.S.D.E.C.'s permission
and assurance that the foundry sand can be safely delivered
and properly utilized at the Auburn Sanitary TLandfill during a



Mr.

Charles Branacgh

Page 2 November 23, 1982

two week trial period and that no long term adverse affects are
anticipated from the physical presence of the material or the
regulatory capability of the State of New York.

pl

Enclosure

cC:

Mr. Bruce L. Clifford
Mr. James Brazee
Pettigrass & Thurston
Mr. Donald Herres
File

Yours truly,

fou
_ \Q)v
Michael D. O'Hek
City Engineer
Supt. of Public Works
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CONSTANT HEAD PERMEABILITY TEST
WITH BACKPRESSURE SATURATION

PROJECT: Frazer & Jones, Solvay, New York

SAMPLE: TFoundry Eand

Sample Data:

Height: , 11.67 cm

Diameter: ' 10.18 cm

Dry Unit Weight: 99.6 pcf

Moisture Content before Test: 5.9 %

.Moistﬁre Content after Test: 16.4 3 .
Maximum Dry Density (ASTM D 698): 109.0 pcf

Optimum Moisture Content (ASTM.D 1557): 12.6 %
Percent.COmpaction: . 91.4 3

Test Data:

Differential Head, psi 1 2

4 1 .36x107%

Coefficient of Permeability cm/sec.:  1.09X10"

GT-80-25
4-29-80
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Since sove chamical constitucita Srove the saipliog of tue Zovogrodient vell has
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Cxiaieed The RURS stooaorde the Oity of Aubura 1l) resa »lo the Jdowreradient
o1t ae U + T . ¢ ! . A :
well ard an vpraciery wall 2t the zo-e tiza wnd for the pa=e coustituzats
ol : :
- ! - + sy Lomen - s Py - Tos - e eapr Ay
&z the f ires ‘gacplin_, & ewoiriedn can then be uade vetweer the apgroaleast
wnd Jc craiieft well 2 ine if the lzudfill is the caueative factor

Zecacs= of the City'm toncarn that signirg the Consgent Lricr nay L2 & pucolic
aczicsion of puilr to vlolatioms of the Eunvirormental Consarvation Lau the Departoert
ha 2d-ded verbage to the (Ovder that should alleviate thet eovcern. Sirce the

roblers at the landfill have bean continoeus for wmore than a year now the Cousent Ord
is an official comp]:ancc schedule that cannot be replaced by a2 letter,

srtached Ja the rew Corsgert Uvder wiigh wust he sipned wvitnin 30 days. if the
City of Aunburr feels it ecrnot sign the Consent (rder, tha Departvent will convone
i Tat

ive hearinz ir this nmatter.

i

ron have any qrertions, rleage contact mwself or . Ericiwedde,

Very trualy yours,

Iy
3

‘harles J. 3ranach, P.E.
nior Sanitary Eugineer
0lid Waste Manayerent
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#r, criclwedde
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- i 7, virocectal casrlity GEfloe
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Tity Latager
oty of Aubur
wourial Ciry Hall
- LIUTH, Yy :3:21
fart Auburs LDeduse Disposal Area - U831
SEAr r. CLifford:
)
. | . L1y
abrached 1s the Faciliry Insnegctios Feport for February.
A8 you can roie ov the fuspeotics raport soveral pronlewa coltique to be evidani atb the
la”dfill. While sore areas have raceived sdlitional cuver it g obvicus chat the curvezt
echod is wot agual to the jub, It alasc appzars evideit that ohe Jdaily covering apaeratiosn
15 not -weting cthe six-inch reguirerest. 25 additional cover is ‘luced ar sue end of the
£1ll unew araas of protruding rerfuse are crzalca at th2 other ond as the daily operariex
noves Lros s:‘e to site. Provicusly =oted poondins areas have ot beem filled i~ with cleas
111 avd rhis porded water still feelsg leachate emasating fro: several plagcos i tha
£i31. 1Y tha daily eovering cperatisa dees ot Loprove asd the dojressions nob filled in
Lo ghe vext inssection in Jure L35, I will seew a co-pliancy schedula fros oux
Zejional Atto ey,
daupling of the erall eraeek thar rung through the lan2fill area showed a co-ductiwity
0f 760 wiho's al a pH of 6.5 nystreasns of the ieachate sprincs axd a conductiviey o
2,800 unho's and 2 p8 of. i.6 dowstreaasn of the leachate springs. -
Zanples takor of che rew Jdow: gr._:ile' t driltled o= 11 showad a hardoasg of 1,400 p/1, a
conductivity of 2,190 uifio and pH of 7.4, The condictivity asd hardnass valvas sy be
hizh due to astevral inorganic materials in the ;:oﬂfuaat To corfirm or refute
thia ides I racvest thac ir. Celola and 1 sa ple the new vnll at the sare tise az tha
i~snreticn rext wwonth, I also reguest that a savela be Laley ot the sa-e tine for
Tatal Drpanie ilarbon (T.G.0. . IE the City canoot periors the UL.G.0. test, then an outsids
laburatery sboold ba engagzed to run the test.
1L vou Mave ary Juestions or would live to flscuss these :attervs fipther, call =e at
104750900,
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741 Paury Clay Zounlevacd
Liverpoat, Y 33483

Jr. Sruce L. Clafiord
¥ auager

y of aubura
lemorial Ciry @all
uburn XY 13021

Pet  Auburn Rafuse Cisposel Arvza - Y0483401

ot

n

Dasr &, Clifiora:

13

Aibtzgched is tha facility iaspectioa report for Februsry.

Phile ab the inegpestisn 1 notad the wew well was in placa. I understand thot the well
drillar was Zarzey .ocivic, Yzc., #. D. #53, Pena Yan, Y. I wveuld like a copy of i

chenical paraseters to be zanpled fov tha zpcrad‘aht acd daw:e
detorzined who will 49 your analysis and vhat pumpiog equipes
ler me xnov.

drillar's log ard a profile swieteh of the w@ll es he izstallzd 1o, 2id the driller pu
tha well to gurga it and claan up the wellt Hhat are your irte-tioms in ragard ns pre
a pump for sampling? ?Plaase refsyr to ny Septecber 1%27% corrasposndence ocvtlinizg the
adient walls, Wi
h

During my inspection 1 also col tad streas uzgles uperade and downzrade of the lac
The uparade gesgurad 940 unmho's of cound Lctxv

There iz uo Jdoubt that lsschata froa the ol
adjacent ¢rceX. Tha fop of tha oid landiili i mnzarinus depressicza wiiieh are held
guriasce raroff until ik p*rﬂuléc g Jdown througk the old refuse creating le:cgute whi
exits the fill adjacexzt ro tha cxzex. I ashed :r. Srozea to L£ill these depressions
dire befora any sore refuse is placed {n that area. a5 L hxve stared dafors, drain
sraling and proper cover are of utsost luporfanes in medntaising a pr:per ganitary
The Avbuzi landfill rast be drought iuto complianea srith Pact 360 regoirsoents as ¢
pusailble. 1 appreciate your continued cooperatioan in this watter,

-~

¥y ard tha dowrgrade sasple was 2,403 w
2etion of the landiili is entoring the
185
b

c-
1 n

If you hawve aay questions, call e at (313) A473-:305,

.

Voxry truly yours,

attack,

cet or, S'Neill
Y. Lrazed
Yr. vatto



Charles Brounocgh, Reglon 7

Dennts Volterding, Sr. Tng. Geologlst TN
Citing Downgradient Yell at City of Auburn SLF, Facillity Z 0GSOl

Scptember 17, 1979 o ,
7 Wl 7

In accordance with your request, | have suggested a
possible location for the downgradlent well at the Auburn
Facitity (06S01). The location, Indicated as a red dot on
the accompanying map, Is bLased on the following assuuptions:

1. Groundwater flow on the western slope of the landfill
is roughly northeastward toward the stream,

2., The boring Is to determine if groundvwalter contamina-
tion attributable to the Auburn SLF Is occurring
wlthin the meaning of CFR 40 Part 257 and GHYCRR
Part 360 Criterla.

| sugyest that [f possible the boring be placed at (on

a few feet north of) the Auburn SLF property boundary and
that It be no closer to the stream (see map) than 50 fect,
Further, in view of the ti111 and clay solls on site, (see
logs) | strongly recommend that a 4" 0.D, well, screened and
gravel = packed 10! below the seasonal water table, be the
minTmun dlameter consldered., Although this may cost a Lit
more, ‘It wlll ensure that you get a sufficient and represent-
ative sample of the groundwater.

Should you have any further questions plecase call me at
(518) 457-G6o5.

DV :bw

ccy (. Sastry
£, Barcomb
L, Gross
D. lalton
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New York State Departinent ofEnvironmental Conservation J‘vf(:zgw,
50 woll Road, Albany, New York 12233 Room 401 . -;.,N{/
Civision of Solid Waste Management Oe Qﬁ? 0
C{) ("O]. ‘:2 v
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March 20, 1979 ~5E

Consolldated Scrap Processing Inc.
23 Parrinae Street
Auburn, ¥Y 13021

Gentlemens

Enclosed please find your certificate(s) of registration, s fOT
Septic Tank Cleaner and Industrial Waste Collector Registratioﬂ?kfyyg—ﬁa. The
proper certificate must be carried in each vehicle being utilized in your
operation. This certificate must be presented upon demand to any State/
Provincial or Local Law Enforcement officer or representative of the Deparcment
of Environmental Conservation. It will also be necessary for yov to display
your registration number in a prominent location on the sides and rear of
each vehicle. The numerals must be at least three inches high an?d cof a color
which will contrast cherply with the background.

Please note that this certificate of registration is only for the westes,
disposal -locations and conditions indicated on the certificate(s). You pust
notify this office of any additions or changes that you may wish to make.
Should you have any questions regarding this registration or the rules and
regulations pertaining to it, please feel free teo contact this office at
518/457-3254.

Sincerely yours,

David L. Archihald
Sanitary Enginaer
Bureau of Hazardous Wastae

Enc.
con Reglon 7 .



N t G i & S oz - - P - - o G e A mRman T Aol e et g S e e
. ot Ay s e e a0 - :
= e s T - ,
v r OGP SR STED et 8
ey .- .
o At T
ER

NEW YURK STATE DEPARMENT OF ENVIRQONMENT AL CONSIRVATION

SEPTIC TANK CLEANER & INDUSTRIAL WASTE COLLECTOR

. CERTIFICATE QF REGISTRATION
Fegrsiraton No. o TVehicie ticense No. N ’
7A-022 3812 Lv
o TTHIS 1S 10 CERTIFY THAT. - . I .
3 wame of Registrant Thame of Business -
O
! ) Consolidated Scrap Processing Inc. o
IR Y T City State 2ip Code  por 50l
oF e 23 Perrine Street, Auburn, NY 13021 '
having complied with the provmon; of Environmental Conservatien Law, $27-0301. is hereby :
sgaamemenmtSE authonized to engage in sepbic tank cleaming or waste collecling within the State of New Yorh -
; in the manner described hescon, r
: This certificate of registration will expire on March 31, 19 ﬁg_. ard 15 subject 10 revo- - -
cation, Certilicates are not transferable. .S_
e B B B R T s SN P S————— e Y "’
LANDS AND RECEIVING STATIONS APPROYED FOR DISPOSAL n a
i Type of Waste tocation and Mannet of Disposal
remsi————  iron oxide City of Auburn landfill, Auburn, NY

! Y .
— _— -
H v
: ¥
& L .
: g 2 - . e =
P Y LA e e et o ;

. o e CONDITIONS: Additiona! sheet atfache:t 1Yes X No

.. Landfill must comply with Part 360.
DA .
-

p——— ? =

- : i o .-

.! . ¢ - - ~-

. '-u-—.——n-—_——m.—_——,——q————_—n——: -~ .

I3 ¥ R . . .o - T

: 3 In witness whereof, the Departrment of Enviranmental Conservalion has caused the cerltticale ) - 'x A

- 4 of regisiration to be executed on this 20N Say of March , 1878 | %'*;_. g S e L e T S ek B

By . ?t-,:_{-.‘,,_-:':-;tj_ui%‘{ajfi::;i{; et ._‘. '
New York Stale Departmentaf Environmental Conservalion Representative otan Lt e -

B
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712/78)
APPLICATION FOR SEPTIC TANK CLEANER AND

Fd
7/ wrucate
TVEIGE gCSl_w\E—SS
JOSOLIDATED SQRAP PRCGCESSING IHC. 23 PERT

R LA VI " ERPRRN ™ o Ao S Co- et
- R X T S T T e SO UETL SU SURE TSL SU

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTHMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATIGN :

2, LOCATION WHERE VEHICLES ARE GARAGED

INDUSTRIAL WASTE COLLECTOR REGISTRATION

3. NO, OF VEHICLE
2

O _SPREET, AUSURN, Y& YORK __

e .

e i

DTS . Zip Telentone REGISTRATION NO.
Strzat Cily & State Code No. o
23 PYRRINE STRERT AUBURN, NEW YORK 13021 (315)-253-0373
— VEHICLE NO, -
VEHICLES 1 2 3 | 4 5 6
. MAKE MACK MACK
: — e —
 YEAR 1566 1970 ’
. COLCR YELIOW YELLCW
. LICENSE PLATE NO. 3812 v 9222 MK B
. sTATE OF REGISTRATION NEW YORK HEW YORK B E L
« . TYPE (Tank, open, etc.} TANK TANK
- TANC CAPACITY 10 Yps 10 08

\O7TE: For additiona! vehicles and/or information, please attach a supplemental sheet and check here D

“FHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL CHARACTER OF WASTES HANDLED

IRON OXTDE AND DIRT IN PCWDER FORM

NOTE: If Industrial Wastes are handted, form SW-14 must also be completed,

LOCATION AND MANNER OF DISPOSAL

AUBURN LANRDFILYL

‘CACE GR COWMMUNITIES SERVED

CATUGA COUNTY

"ttech a map or sketch showiny the disposal area of receiving station

10,

m\’es DNo

Annual Registration Fee attached

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that information provided on this form is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, False statements made herein

s rurishable as a Class A misdemeanni pursuant 10 Section 210.45 of the Penal

Law,

NIONATLURE OF APPLICANT

12, PRINTED GR TYPED NAME
AIAN ARONECK

13. DATE

2/13/79

STATEMENT OF OWNERS OR OPERATORS OF DISPO5AL AREAS OR RECEIVING STATIONS

Permission is bereby granted to the above named applicant to dump the material stated in this application at site(s) listed below subjecl to the Rules and

mregulat ons of the Department of Environmental Conservalion governing disposal of such material a1 the designated area.

GF OISPOSAL SITE OR RECEIVING STATION (1)

L NATLRE DATE

'HSiGNA7hRE

NAME OF DISPOSAL SITE OR RECEIVING STATION ()

DATE
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SEPTIC TANK CLEANER AND INDUSTRIAL WASTE COLLECTOR ANNUAL REPCAT

/% EANT (Business Name) REGISTRATION NO.
CONSQLITATED SCRAP TROCESSING, THNc.

ot

SUSINESS ADDRESS
23 PERRTAS STREZET, AURURN, 24 T0AX 13021

ZJMBIR OF INSTALLATIONS EMPTIED OR CLEANED OLRING THE LAST CALENDAR YEAR
CiE

Twll in baxes below with the appropriate aumber of sallons of waste handled.
METHOD OF DISPOSAL .

A.  Sewage B, C. D. E. F.
TYPE OF WASTE Trealment Plant Land Spreading Sanitary Landfill Lagocning Incineration Special Process TOTAL

1. Seplic tank
of cesspoal

siarina holding tank
or poriable toilet

o Qi

) 4. Sewage Treatment
Plant STudge

Soent Chemicals

¢, Industrial Studges

" r. Solvents

‘ds :
9. Animal Wasles
OXzd3a |&
0, Otrer (Specily) g?;g "PO&»%@ Iy
1. TOTAL ' 8448 CU, 1S,
2. IF SEPTIC TANK WASTES ARE DISPOSED OF AT A SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT, IS THE WASTE INTRODUCED AT:
D trunk line D plant influent D sludge digester

3. IF SPECIAL PROCESSES (F.) ARE INDICATED, BRIEFLY DESCRIBE EACH PROCESS USED:

| kereby affirm under penalty of perjury that information pravided an this form 1s true to the best of Hy knowledge and belief, False stalements made herein
are punishable as a Class A misdemeanar pursuant to Section 210,45 of the Penal Law.

DATE " [SIGNATURE

Siaft R
\,[ s . ( [



Pepion 7, Envirommental (hality Office
7431 Henry €lay Boulevard, Liverpool, New York 13083

{315) 473-8311

March 13, 1579

¥r. David J. Fox .

Supervisor Project Englneering

Singer Company, Climate Coutrol Pivision
62 Columbus Street

Auburn, New York 13021

Re: "In-Place Toxics"” Inspection
Daar Mr. Fox:

"This will confirm wmy March 8, 1979 inspaction of the Singer Company, Climate Control
Division. This inspection was made to review Singer's practices of waata disposal,
apecifically a past practice of dumping waste lube oll and hydraulic oil to control
weeds on Company grounds. It should be noted that this use of waste oill for waed
control was practiced for only ona season (e.g. 1977) and consisted of a maximm of 55
gallons of waste oil.

As a result of this Inspection, this Regional Office 1s recommending that Sinper Company,
Climate Control Division be deleted from the Statewlde "In Place Toxics" listing. The
site of the waste oll disposal appears not to have suffered any permanent damage, and in
the opinion of thils writer, does not represent a serious health or environmentz]l hazard.
0f course, we discourage any future use of waste oll for weed control.

This Inspection did highlight several aspecta of plant operations whieh deserva comment.
(#he first point involves your present practice of hauling and disposaing of industrially
generated wastes at the Auburn landfill, As we dlscussed, you will need an Industrial

waste hauler's permit to haul your waste materials to the City Landf1il}. Fnclosed for
your information and completrion are the statutory authority (e.g. the Environmental
Conservaticn Law, Part 364) and the permit application form. This application should

ba completed and forwarded to our Regional Solid Waste Englneer, Mr. Larry Gross, at the
above address.

At presgent, the Auburm Landf11l cannot accept all industrlal wastes. Mr. Gross has
indicated that the landfill should not be accepting waste oil. I would suggest that you
contact Mr. Gro3ss directly to determine what waste materials can properly be disposed of
at the landfill and what waste materlals require speclal treatwment. A list of the
“Industrial Waste Scavengers' licensed by this Department 1s also enclosed for your infor
tion.
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Tha second aspect of plant operations which requires comment 13 the draia In the paint/-
solvent fadhesive storage roon. The outfall from this drain should be idaentified; 1f, as
suspectad, the outfall is to a storwwater sewar, provislons rust he made to contain znd/orx
cleanup any centaminated water before discharge to tha stormwater sewer. HMonitoring of
this outfall, as mandated by a SPDES (State Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sysatem) Permit
may be required. If this drain discharzes to a sanitary sewer, then auy contanination
would be handled at the Clty of Auburn wastewatar treatment plant. Ve would ask that you
advisa this office in writing by April 12, 1979 as to where thils draln discharges and how
contaminated runoff from this drain will Le handled.

We want to thank you for your cooperation Ia our "In-Place Toxics" Inveatigation and related
environmental matters. Should you wish to discuss the inspectlon or any part of thia
letter further, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen DelPrete
Sanltary Englneer
Pura Waters

Ene.
cc: MWr. Gross
Cayuga County Health Dept.
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Division of Solid Waste Manag=uent

Mr. Michkasl Rally

Congolidated Scrap Processing Inc.

23 Perrine Streat
Auburn, &Y 13021

Dear Mr. Kelly:

Foom 401 @@JT,E )

J
% 19
. rrf gﬁ// o /9
I?AFUSE

Dacember 29, 1978

As per our phone conversation of December 29, 1978, the disposal
of the iron oxide and dizt in the Auburn landfill is acceptaidia as
long as the matsrial is landfilled in a saparats area.

If you require any additional help or information, pleass contact

reiat (518)457-3254,

X :dn
cCc ™~ Hr, Gross

Vaerv truly yours,

Bruce ¥W. Xnapp
Chemical Engineer
Burean of Razardous wWasta



5

CITY OF AUBURN

</ MEMORIAL CITY HALL
AW . \/ AUDURN, N.Y. 1302¢
\ \1"‘ Phone: (315) 252-9531
A '
JOSERIt A. DALOIA
Supt,ofSewnge Trealsnzal - .
Director of Luloratories r eb’r‘uaz‘y 1 l+ ) 1 978 - T )

Pr. VWilliam L. Catto, P.E., Tirector
Environmental Hezalth Division
Cepartment of Health -~ Cayuga County
160 Genesee Street

~uburn, New York 13021

Re: 1Ionitoring ¥ell - Landfill
Auburn (Cj, Cezyuga County

Cear r, Catto:

Enclosed please find weekly bacteriological tests results of water
samples teken from monitoring well st the City of fuburn Lard”ill,
The informaztion you regquested in your letter of February 9,1978,

The last posted results were for sample collected on January 24,1973,
Snow accumulation in the past two(2) weeks made it impeossihle to
reach the area of the observation well. A sample was collected today
(Feb.14th} and the results will be forwarded to you on completion.
Sincgrely yours,

._;‘_ru_s’

Joseph L. paloia, Supt.
Viater & Vastewater Treztment

1 —~ enclosure
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EASTERN OSWEGO RIVER BASIN, NEW YORK
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Eastern Oswego Regional Water Resources
Planning Board

by
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMSERVATION
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N Dh‘fs;on of Calocerinos & Swina Consulting Engineers « 1020 Seventh North Street, Liverpaol, WY 13068
To: AUBURN SANITATION DEPT, Date: Aug 07 1984
ZBE3 N. DIVISION ST.
AUBURN, NY 13021
Attention: JAMES BREEZE

Foovk PO oW T G0 Y W W0 Yo D0 T A e 0 T R R PO T o W B M T B0 Ok W Y R ¥ M W W W 3T ¥ Y
SKMFLE %4120
CRCE 1 OF 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTYT
WO ok MO W W P M S W W M Wk W M I K W W FC Y dh T W K R N W O A M W W W W Bk o W M 3T W

SAMPLE EUMMARY

ELIENT :AUSURN SANITATIOM DEPT. DATE REZEIVED . C7'02/04
JOB # ©155.002.00 DATE COLLECTED . D7/L%s ks
LOCATION CAUBURN LANDFILL DRAINAGE DITCH TIME COLLECTED : 112%
PRICE CODE :STANDARD METHOD : CHAZ
. PARAMETER PESULTS  UMITZ2
110 ALXALINITY (CaC02) 1060 me/)
200 BORON 1.4 rg/l
230 CHLORIDE . 140. me/k
25% CONDUCTANCE a200. umhcs/cn
3es HARDNESS (as CaC03) 720, mc/i
330 HEAS (0.1 ag/l
2490 MHEMONIA (zs NI— B0 .0 motl 7.0
o~ 390 TEN tas N) o 80 .0 mg /!l
/308 pH 8.0 Etandard Units
= 415 PHENOL 6 034 me/) (oo
455 TOTAL-PHDE (as P) D.z0 o/l
480 TS 1008, mg /)
545 TOC 158 mo /i
585 ARSENIC to. 002 me !l ol
£1% CADMIUM (¢ o0 mert.lo
440 CHROMIUNM-T (b.01 wo /o2
£70 COPPER 0.0z zg/l L
— 85 IRON ¢.8 well o7

659 LEAD {0.05 mo!l
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Ei’?‘ ﬁ}@ﬁ,{;jl (3151 457 6711

Divéision of Calocarinos & Spina Consulting Engincers » 1020 Sevenih North Stecet, cipool, XY 13058

Moo M W Prodc YooY W W W ok N W T W R OO Wy Fe v s R Mr st Yo ok Rk OA K BT W ok M W ¥ osar ok sk W B W
SAMPLE #4170
TLGE 2 COF 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPGOGRTT

Yoo A Yo Y A D Y dr W i Y Yo Y i Y Y Y or Jr or e JY W dr dr 3 W A e v oic v o W W de Mo Wi e o s

W
' PARAMETER RESULTS UNITE
— 7 715 MANCANESE o o%2 matl o .
738 HERCURY (p.062 mgfl .
78% SELENIUM (¢ 602 me/ll
EOS5 SILVER t0.01 mgtl <7
£8s ZING 0.11 meil #7

*Analyzed on soluble portion of sample.

All anzlyees were conducted in accordance with EPR "Hetheds for LChenacil
Anilysis of Water and Wastes (1%83)" or “Standard Hethods (15th Edsticen)”
unless oltherwise spec:ttred



SAMPLE CHARACTERIZATION
SAMPLE LO8 MO /l I?O FLOW

JOB HO.

e U

SOURCE

|
cLenT_ T hart) L-&UC{F’//
LOCATICN /”“-7"{{/// [Ofmuq’_‘g]e i }’\

saupLe Tree_Gure D

- =
DATE COLLECTED TIME COCLECTED !QJ
SAMPLING
CATE SET TIME SET . . BY.
oate pickep-up__ [L 5 TIRE PiCKED~U=.__ e LD, T
SAMPLING METHOD: jﬁmb NO. OF BOTTLES
FPRESERVATION
A
FILTERED: YES_"_ NO___ &Y %
L —
PRESERYED. YES___ NO.__. BY A
PRESERVATIVE: [FFH,50, mn':/‘ﬁb‘f TIME gy__ <3, 7/
T HNo, e 7/ 2054 e BY <%, 7
' [ %eGH DATE TIME BY
F1 a0+ cusay, oare_ 22054 tice sr_ COS 71
[J 2n{c,H105)n DATE TIME BY
ETCOOLED TO 4°C  DATE A2 lr5 e o SOS 7/
[ otuHeR DATE TRE BY.
-
CUsTOooY
- -z .
DELIVERED TO L DATE 7/3/55L' TIE. Z“/L/'j‘ —~ BY P Z‘M17%;0(‘74 -
RECEIVED BY Vo 2 LLQFA/NU Lpao S CATE 0 d e JHYS
|
ANALYSIS {Compista of CEI Emvlrormentel Loheraiory)
DATE PARAMETER TECHNICLAN TINE METHOO

“SEE REVERSE §/08-



SAMPLE CHARACTERIZATION
SAMPLE LOG NO. A I?O FLCW

T JOS HO.
| souvsce ]
CLIENT JUhure Jﬂﬂﬁ//

LOCATION /'-?}L‘C{E//A/ (Of‘ﬁf¢i§€ [');71737’\ )

saupE Type _Gor)n

ok
DATE COLLECTED Ti%E COLLECTED ‘U D
SAMFPLING
QATE SET—— . TIHE SET____ _____ . 8Y.
pate picxen-up_ 11 25 TIKE PICKED-U™ sy L£03, 7
SAMPLING METHOD: jmb NG OF BOTTLES
FRESERVATION “
A}
FILTERED. YES_“Z NOo___  BY v
v —_
PRESERVED YES__. . NO___. BY yr
PRESERVATIVE: BFH,50, DATE A2lnd TIME py__<S, 7/
: ZTHno, DATE 7/ 2 ¢/ TIME BY <08 Z=/
‘ (] HaOH DATE TIME 8Y
FlHipoerCuso,  DATE 2257 e oy G5, 7/
£ 2ni{coHacoln DATE TiWE BY
£ cootep 1O 4°¢ oate_F2 /59 _Tme BY so5
O otHER DATE TIME BY
cUsTooy

DELIVERED TO . DATE 7@(L ng‘fi/ 4/5 BY Aoy Z%Q%ﬂﬁéj
RECEIVED BY \;' TALRIOR! {L(’;’”’V"b LS DATE —717 d e UM

a ANALYEIS (Compwtes of CA&3Z Emlrormantel Loheraiery)

DATE : PARAMETER TECHNICLAN TIME METHOD

- OCE B ol Cirf e
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S5 | CITY OF AUBURN < =« |

P s N \\’ e e

3 AN N TMEMCHRIAL TITY HALL

Jef%ﬁé;‘e

i & AUBURN, N.Y. 13021
Phone: {375) 232:¢331

MICHAEL D. O'NEILL
City Engineer
perintendent of Public Works
October 5, 1984

Mr. Richard Brickwedde

Regional Attorney

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation

7481 Henry Clay Boulevard

Liverpool, New York 13088.

Re: Auburn Landfill
Dear Mr. Brickwedde:

Thankyou for your correspondence of September 28, 1984,
Would you please forward the most recent N.Y.S,.D.E.C. Solid
Waste Management Guidelines as it was not enclosed with
referenced letter? Upon receipt of this, the City will
commence well site location.

Enclosed for your review are the third quarter well

Tkl Al

éz ]_ ; hael D. O'Neill
— 7? Clty Engipeer
Supt. of Public Works
(sl

DG

Thankyou for your concern.

Al
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] ABORATORY
j - 1354 257814 44
- » DN!.S‘ron of Calocerinos & Spina Consulting Englriecrs e 1020 Seventh Norh Streef, Livsipool. NY 13088
To : AJBURN SANITATION DEPT. Date: Aug 07 1984
285 N. DIVISION ST.
AUBURN, NY 13021
Attention: JAHMES BHRHEEZE
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SLMPLE k4119

LABORATORY ANALYS IS REPORT
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT :AUBURN SANITATION DEPT. DATE RECEIVED : 07iD:
JORB # :155.002.00 DATE CCLLECTED : 0Q72!527184
LOCATION :WELL #2 TIME COLLECTED -~ 110
PRICE CODE :STANDARD METHOD . CRAE
s PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

230 CHLORIDE 6.2 ro/l

255 CONDUCTANCE T 1800, umhos/en

405 pH 7.8 Standard Units

543 TOC 21.% mg/l

68% IRON 1.7 moll

695 LEAD {0.02 mg/l

Bas ZINC 0.2  Y-FB!

*Analyzed on soluble portion of sample.

All analyses were conducted in accordance with LPA "Methods for Chenmical
Analysis of Water and Wastes (1%83)° or “Standard Metheds (15th Edition)~
unless otherwise specified.



CITY OF AUBURN

MEMORIAL CITY HALL
AUBURN, N.Y. r3joar
Phone: {(313) 252-9531

MICHAEL . O'NEILL
City Engineer

Superintendent of Public Works

April 9, 1984

Mr. Charles Chernoff

N.Y.S. Dept. of Environmental Conservation
7481 Henry Clay Boulevard

Liverpool, New York 13088

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Reports
Dear Mr. Chernoff:

Enclosed are the 1984 first quarter monitoring
reports for the Auburn Landfill,

The City would like to discontinue the creek param-
eters for Boron, MBAS, Phenol, Total-Phos., Arsenic,
Cadmium, Chromium, Chromium-Hex., Copper, Lead, Mercury,
Selenium, and Silver,

. Thankyou for your consideration. Should you need
any additional information with respect to the City's
Part 360 Permit Application please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

Tl

Michael D. O'Neil
City Engineer
Supt. of Public Works

(,Jd’[ oty /{-Lwl

Lo fpq b s et e



4 Catocerinos & Spina ENVIRCNMENTAL
CONSULTING ENGINEERS LABORATORY

1020 Seventh North Streert, Liverpool, NY 13088 - (5315%) AB7-8711

To: AUBURN SANITATION DEPT. Datae: Max 01 1%9&4
283 N. DIVISION 5T.
AUBUHAN, NY 13021

Attention: JAMES BREEZE

R W ok Yro sk oy W M Ok v S Sk e v T i Dk DA W DR e M 0 okt DR W K e UK Dk Bk R ¥Y W O M 3K A sk ke O ok OW
SAHMPLE #9212

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
W ok W Mook e O A e A B e sk o o o o Bie O dir i Yir ¢ o J A0 R O i W e W s S W d e ke M v i e ¥t

SEAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT AUBURN SANITATION DEPT. DATE RECEIVED : . 02/16784
JoS + . 155.002.00 : DATE COLLECTED : 02/16/64
“
. \ - ;
LOCATION WELL #1 (#'rpseg ™ TEVNY TINE COLLECTED : 1500
PRICE CODE :STANDARD METHOD . CRAB
' PARAMETER RESULTS  UNITS
233 CHLORIDE-SOL 6.9 wg /1l
260  CONDUCTANCE-SOL 745. umhos/em
110 pH-SOL 7.3 Standard Units
550 TOC-SOL 42 5 watl
620  CADMIUM-SOL (0.0t ng/l
445 CHROMIUM-T-SOL <0_o1 mall
90 IRON-SOL 0.58 wa/l
700  LEAD-SOL 91 ma sl
890 ZINC-SOL 0.88 mg /L

All analyses were conducted using EFA "Methods for Chemical Analysis
of Water and Wastes (1%83)" or "Standasd Methods (i15th Edition)™.
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27 Calocerinos & Spina ENVIRONMENT AL
) CONSULTING ENGINEERS LABORATORY

1020 Sevench North Street, Liverpool, NY 13083 - (3151 a57-5711

To: AUBURN SANITATION DEPFPT. : Date: Mar 01 1984
285 N. DIVISION 57T.
AUBURN, NY 13021

Attention: JAMES BREEZE

We dr e Yo oy YN O dr A o i W R Y Yo W v W o dir Y Y Y e W oW Ye e Y W i YR M DR o dir M e i W i O w vt M

SAMPLE #%33

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REFPORT
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT :AUBURN SANITATION DEPT. DATE RECEIVED : 02714784
1B 1155.002.00 DATE COLLECTED : Q2714784

LOCATION IWELL #12 TIME COLLECTED : 14390
FRICE CODE :STANDARD HMETHOD : GRABR

[ PARAMETER RESULTS  UNITS

231 CHLORIDE-SOL , 5.9 mg/1

240 CONDUCTANCE-S0L 2150. umhos/cm

410 pH-SOL 7.1 Standard Units

559 TOC-SOL 6.5 mg/l

420 CADMIUM-50L €0.01 wafl

445 CHROMIUM-T-50L €0.01 rall

490 1RON-50L S I mg/l

{ "
700 LEAD-S0L 0702 mgfl
590 ZINC-SOL 6.12 mg /]

All snalyees were conducted using EPA "Methoeds for Chemtcal Analysis
ot Water and Wastes (1983)" or "Standard Metheds (13th Editlion)”,
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i Calocerinos & Snina ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING ENGINEERS LABORATORY

1020 Saeventn North Street, Liverpool, NY 1305688 - (5315 457-2711

To : AUBURN SANITATION DEPT. : Date: Mar 01 19E4
2853 N. DIVISION ST.
AUDURN, NY 13021

Attantion: JAMES EREEZE

WO N e S O P oSk M W v W 3 MK YA K M MW D N N SN Wb W SR b de ko Y 3N o W Y M0 e W 3k R v e g o i M
SAHPLE 27314

LABORATORY ANALYSIS AEFPORT
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EAHFLE SUMMARY

CLIENT :AUBURN SANITATION DEPT. DATE RECEIVED : 02/14/84
OB # $15%5.002.400 ) DATE COLLECTED : {Q2/14/7&4
LOCATION :WELL 113 TIME COLLECTED : 153¢
PRICE CODE :STANDARD METHOD : CGRLB

L PARAMETER RESVLTS UNITS

233 CHLORIDE-50L 4.9 mg/l

140 CONDUCTANCE-SOL T 2600, vmhos/ecm

110 pH-50L 7.3 Standard Units

550 TOC-SOL 8.0 =g/

420 CADMIUM-50L (0.01 ng/l

t43 CHROMIUM-T-50L (0.01 -1- W]

490 IROM-50L 0.17 mgfl

700 LEAD-50L <0.02 ma/}

890 ZINC-50L 0.23 mg/l

All analyses were conducted using EPA "Hethods for Chemical Analysis
of Water and Wastes (1983)" or "“Standard Methods (§5th Edition)™.



- USSP i SRy Y -SU P FUNIUREL SRR ISP S ORI SO S ST R

o=l Calacaerinos A Saoina ENVISONMENTAL
CLRMSULTING ENGHNEERS LABORATORY

20 Saventh North Street, Liverpool, NY 13088 - (3313) aS7-67M1M

AUBURN SANITATION DEPT. Date: Mar 032 1984
283 N. DIVISION S5T.
AUZBURN, NY 13021

Attention: JAMES BREEZE
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SAMFLE #%31%

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
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SAHMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT :AUBURN SANITATIOCN DEPT. DATE RECEIVED : Criiéereq
JOB ¥ :3155.002.00 DATE COLLECTED : 82714784
LOCATION .CREEX TIME COLLECTED : 1440
FRICE CODE :STANDARD METHOD . GRAB

* PARAMETER RESULTS UNITS

110 ALKALINITY (CaC0O3) | 17¥9%4. mgil

200 BORON (0.1 mo/l

230 CHLORIDE ?77.2 mg/l

133 CONDUCTANCE 910, unhos/cm

oS HARDNESS (as CaC03) 332. mall

330 MBAS (0.4 ma/l

349 AMMONIA tas N - 8.4&0 mg/1l

3?0 TKN {(as N} 10.2 mo/l

403 pH 7.9 Standard Units

115 PHENOL g.023% ma/l

455 TOTAL-PHOS5 (as P) 0.12 agfl

480 TS 628. ag il

433 T5S 32,0 mall

545 TOC 4.0 mg’1l

33% ARSENIC {¢.002 mg/l

4153 CADMIUM {(0.01 mg/fl

640 CHRGMIUM-T (9.01 mg/l

450 CHROMIUM-HEX ’ {0.004 mgll

670 COPPER 0.01 mg /1

685 IRON 3.81 mg/1



s & Spina ENVIRONMENTAL

NGINEERS LABORATORY
rhSorseT, Lysroos, NY 13028 L (FE8E) aE /-5 710
To: ant a2 September 25, 1920

66 LL.%,J(%D@ o e s
Attel ff/ 7‘_5’6 | Samp‘ie No. 2301

ANALYSIS REPORT oo

SOLree auburn Sewage TreatmentCate Coliected  w/p pete Received  9/17/80
Plant

Location aaind Water - Time Coilected 1990 Sample Type Grab

Monitoring Well-Landfill

Parameter Gw. rwﬁ Result Parameter & \ Re’h Result
STO.\s70. .

Total Residue on Evaporatign -~ 2,508. mg/1| Chromium - Hex.  ,z7.0570.005 mg/)

Total Suspended Solids j \18.0 mg/ 1 ' Copper 4o /20 0.0 ma/ 1

Total Dissolved Solids ~[X00 2,490. mg/l Iron o.3? 10.3\‘11.4 mg/

Total Organic Carbon: 16.0 mg/] Lead 0,025"0.03‘0.10 mg/ 1

Pheno) L001 <0.010 mg/1¢ Manganese 03 '040570.55 mg/!

Alkalinity (as CaCD3) 74.0 mg/1 Mercury 6,002 0,002-<0.002 mg/]

Hardness (as CaC0,) 1,725. mg/1| Zinc 5 5 0.01 mg/1

Chloride 250 10.0 mg/] Conductivity 2,857 umhos/cm

Arsanic 0.02% <0.002 mg/] oH 42252735 g

Cadmium o0.C ! l001<0.01 mg/ Silver G505 <0.01 mg/1
Selenium G.CZ_?O»D’ <0.002 mg/1

311 analyses were conducted using EPA

"Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water

and Wastes (1879)" or "Standard Methods

{14th Edition)".




te

£

SEA YORK STATE DEPARTRENT OF HEALTH
NIVISION QOF [ARDRATORIES AND RFSEARCH

o ENYISANSENTAL HFALTH CENTER
Il e o
SESULTS 0F EXAMINATION /

(FAGE 1| OF 2)
Las ACCESSTION MOy 02398 YR/~O/08Y/HR SAMPLE REC'Dy 76/04/727/714

SECORTISG LAS) 3d SYPACUSE LR

PINGEAKY G680 SCLID wASTES

STLTICGK (ROUSCE) NG

DEAINAGE HASINE 67 Ny GAZETTEFR DY 0001 COUNTY! CAY!'GA
CLOENINATESS REG ! ", NEG ! "W

COXNMON NAME THCL SUBW'SHED: AU/RURN SANTTARY LANDFILL

ExACT SAMPLING POIVT: UPSTHEEAMY DF SANITARY LANDFILL

TYPE OF SAMPLE?! 24 LEACHATE

SO/DAY/ER OOF SAMPLING: FROM abd/00 TG 04/27/13

REPORIT SE~T TOr €0 (1) RO (2) LPHE (1) LKEO (0) FED (0) CHEH (0)

PARAWMETER UNTT RESULT
009701 CaDMlUM “G/L n,0d
009B01 CHROMIuUM, TOTAL MG /L 0,1
809901 CCPPER MG/L 0,05
n10001Y IRON MG /L 1,3
036151 . LEaD MG /L 0,1
G16901 ZINC MG /L 6,06
005591 c.0,D, | MG /L 23,
802501 SOLIDS, TOTAL MG /L S11,
an2any SOLINS, TOTAL, VOLATILF MG /L 68,
035701 SOLIDS TOTAL FIXED MG /L 443,
6O2001 SULFATE A5 504 MG /L 4,
507791 PEENQLS MG /L 0,001

CATE CODHMFLETEDY 6/08/74A

Mo ¥eS, ENVIRGN“FuTAL CONSERVATION REPT,

REGIDN 7, ESVIIOWMENTAL QUALITY NFFICE ’
100 FL«O0OD [AYIS 04D o

NORTH SYFACUSE, N.,Y, 13212
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RESULTS NF EXAMINATION “

(FAGE | 0F 2)
LA% ACCEFSSTION '0r 02R9T  YS/MO/DAY/HR SAMPLE BEC'D: 76/7Qu/271/14

SEFQORTING LAR:T 34 SYRACUSE LAY

SENGRAME AB0 SALTNA WASTES

STaT[GY (SOURCEY nn

NSATNAGE B4STh: 07 NY GAZETTEER NOt 0501 COUNTY: CAYUGA
CONSPINATES Y DEG ' "N, pee ! T

€O v NAME INCL SUBA!SHEDS AURURN SANITARY LANDFTLL

FreCT SAWPLISG POLNT: DOWNNSTREAM OF LANOFILL

TYPE CF SAMPLE: 24 LEACHATE

MO/DAY/HR OF SAMPLINGE FROM 60/00 TO 04/27/13 :

SEPGET SENT TN £O (1) RO (2) LPRE (1) LRO (0) FED (0) CHEY (0)
PARAMETER UNMTT RESULT

209701 CADMTYU MG/L Ne0e

SOETTE CHROMIUM, TOTAL MG/L 0,1

“naQn T COPPER MG /L 0,05

BYAand [RaN MG/L 3,3

nyntng LEAD MG/L 0,1

610901 Zine MG /L n,66

Nea5nt c,0,D, MG /L 1an,

002501 SOLINS, TOTAL ' MG /L 547,

P HE SCLIDS,TOTAL, VOLATILE “G/L 130,

19701 SOLINDS TOTAL FIXED MG /L 417,

Y REIE SULFATE &S S04 ' MG /L 65,

r 2701 PHENDLS MG/L n,ol19

PATE COMPLETEDSY A/03/76

e YeS, ENVIRQNMENTAL CCNSERVATIOM DEPT,
WEZLIOW 7, FNVIROM“ENTAL QUALITY OFFICE
170 EL+0n) DAavIS R0OAD
MORTH SYRACUSE, N,Y, 13212 ' SUSHITTED BYt

NGTATION

LT

LT

LT

SHENEMN
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NEwW YORE STATE NEFARTMENT OF HEALTH
PIVISITN OF LLAACIATORIES AND RESEARCH
ENVIROMYENTAL HEALTH CENTER

RESIULTS OF EXamINaTIQN
(FAGF 2 QF 2)
e ACCESSTON HO: N2R28 YR/WO/DAY/HR SAMPLE REC'DY 7&/0u/s27/14

FESOBTING LAaB:r 3u SYRACUSE Laj

PRhoLRAMY 559 SOLID «ASTES

STATION (SQURCE) NO3

PEATHAGE BASINT 07 NY GAZETTEER NOD 0501 COUNTY3) CAYUGA
CONRHINATES) REG ! N, DEG ' "W

COM0N NAME INMCL SUBW'SHEDS AURURM SANITARY LANDFILL

FXACT 3A~PLING POINTt UPSTREAM CF SAMITARY LANMDFILL

TYyZE QF SAmPLE: 24 LFACHATE

“O/CAY/HROQOF SAMPLINGS FROM ad/00 TQ 04/27/13%

SECLRT SENT TQ: €O (1) RO (2) LPHE (1) LHO (0) FER (o) CHE™ (0)

PARAYETER UNTT RESULT NOTATION
tap2g0) CravInES AS CN MG/L 0,2 LT
103800 ConDUCT, 250EG,US/CM2 W B20,
anr190g PH O{LLASDORATQRY) 7.2

I 10l ALKALINITY,M'ORANGE., MG /1, 250,
URENDY) NITROGEN, MITRITE MCG/L 52,
ARVEE-BV B | NITROGEN,NTTRATE MG/L 2,9
261001 CHLARIDE | MG/L 81,
1G71014 PHOSPHATE, TOTAL AS P MG /L 0,35
A0asnt NITROGEN, AMMONIA MG/L 0,28
0n6ant NITROGEN KJELD, INC  MHT MG /L 2,5

YLTE CO-PILETED:  A/OR/T6

oY .S, ERNVIRDHYEMTAL CANSERVATION DEPT,
FEGION 7, ENVIHGNMENT2(, QUALTITY OFFICE
100 EL~DNN DAVIS ROAD
NORTH SYRACUSE, N,Y, 13212 SURMITTED 3Y1 SHENEMN
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AUBUNRMN STEEL CONMPANY, INC. » Acburn, N.Y. 13021
Rddress reply lo: FLO. Box 2008

Fetrumny 10, 1981

New Yonk State Depantment

of Faviroimendal Couservation
hPQLC}I 7

Enviwonmental Ouaﬁatu Ofzice
7481 Henny "'f’fw Hﬂuﬂﬂw‘id
L&u@rwout, NY 13088

Attention: Charlfes Buanagh, P.E. .
: Sendior Sanitaty Engineer .
Sctid Waste Manngement

Dean Ma, Branagh:

I am pleased Lo inform yeu we have §inally overcume the obstacles
encountered in gefting app&ovaE gon 1.U. Conversdons Lo accepid ouk
bagheuse dusd at their appioved dispesal {acility.

Me began cleanup 05 the maternial stored on site February 7, and
anticipate, <4 no junther defcys are encowitered, we will complefe
cleanup by February 15, 1381, .

Your consideration {n this matier has been ghreatfy appreciated.
Sincerely, ' .
AUBURN STEEL COMPANY, 1INC. . o

77 . S
/ ‘(/(// /
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(il Liam Danlels
Project. Engineen

/52m
ce: G, Dewntula
M. Beuce
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Hew YORIC STATE

e e EPAR IMEH T OF ENVIRCHAENTAL CONSERYATION 27 ety Ne, 7 1T E
P DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT S Ty
e 199 FACILITY INSPECTION LACWIC I A Y
3 i Change Foeility Noma

ottt e For T & O | A meson
segatian {Teown, clc.)

- - )
NJ7 N LD C 17X it L}/Uc'-’i//t -7
10 Cote 15]16 Tine 21)22° lnspactor “& |37|38 Remarhs

|

S ] — -

,“CJ‘{;‘(SC’/J;‘}AQ 7w /“)ﬁj‘fl‘;!‘lnljl’r’;i!‘/i PRI ==X [ NN N TN N NN A A S5 O VO NG G N YU A 0 0 S AU S A P00 N
NSTRUCT ONS: At each guestion, use a soft pencil to blacken cither the YES or 1O box.

(BAD) | (GOOD) — -

. LEACHATE YES NO 8 %’:SE
1. I3 leochate visikle on, oo neos the site? , . . v.o v v [ 1
2, Is Jeochute entering T
*3, |s leachote known ta be controvening groundwolar slundurds" ....... 22
4, ls refuse being ploced into waler? L . v. v ot i e e ‘. /;%
Il. BURKING
t5. Is 1efuse buining without peruuit, or not undor permit conditions? 4
6. |3 there vvidence of unepproved previous bueaing? ... v v o E?
ill. COYER !
7. 1s provious day's rofuse not covered? ... Ll Pha st r s
8. Is refuse protruding throvgh daily, intermediate ar Finol covar?
9. Is intermediote or linal cover nar in place, ar jmproperly applied? 26
10, Is weong caver materiol used? .. v L Ll . Cre e E l ‘E
2
IV. GRADING 2
1}, Are thore depiessions, punding, cracked cover, 1vo steep slopes? __\3' .
12, DOn completed areas, i3 the veyeletive cavar wissing or inadequote? 28 [RR-
13, Ara there soil erosion or ather drainoge prablems? ... o0 v v . @ Eg _:_"-'
V. SEPARATION DISTANCES R
14, Is refuse claser than 50 feel ta site buundories? v v v v v -
15, 13 relvso known to be lews than & leet abuve g:oundwuhl" 0 o
16, Ivieluse knawn to Lo less thon feei obuva surfocu watur? 2? g =
w L
¥1. NUISANCE CONDITIONS V Vi 2
17, Are adors detecrable ofl-site? ., .. ... .. e e e .. 38 c o=
I8, Is Llowing dust or dirt excessive ur @ nuisence? o v v v v v s e n v o 0 P 1] g T
1%. Are popers uncantralled, or Blowing off-side? . oo v v v i il ce e 40 w ._%:'
20. 1s mothone ges knawn 1a be lvaving the site? ..o o e e e .. 4] 32 ¥ A
21, s naise axcassive alf-5it8? .. . iy s e s s P s e ves . 42 IE] [= ol
o .2
VIl. OPERATION CONTROL 8 5
*22. Are Operalion Pecwnt conditions being wiolaled? o000 TR 43 £ &
23, Isrcfuse bding deposited matoo fulgu urea? v v v 0 0 s i e e e s 44 . O
24, 1y viuse sprewd in foyers thicker than 2 Teet? o v i v v s Niaa e 45 G ‘g
25. ls refuse being campocied poarly? . . ... e e e s P 1 1 W=
2t. s the working face height groater than 10 fue|7 e r o r a e vee o 47 o
27. 1s the working foce steopar thuno 3 10 1 slope? v oo v v s v u e e e 48 34 Ly
28. |s the ogquigment on site nol adequale for pruper ocperotian? ... 0o o Ceer e 49 -/?_' B
¥}, SAFETY AND HEALTH ?
29, Are tcavengers presamt? L .o s e n Ve
30. Is solveging uncontrolled or crenling a nuisonce? 4 ... ...
31. Are iodents ond insecls not controlled? , . .0 L 0 L.
32. Do unsale conditions or cquipment exrst? oot v v v a s
1X. ACCESS CONTROL
33. lv accetys Vo the site impraperly or ingdequotely controlled?
24, Is the site open without an alfendam? o v i v h v et v n e st e
35. Is infarmation cbou) the site not pasted? [:Nows u!’ vperalion,
36. s uccess 1o the operuting orea poer of unsofe? oL, .., .
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ALY O STATE

' . LETAR Vsl O DNYIRCGHMENTAL CONSLRVATION 7 baoday He. 4] Cad ¥
! N N \ . - Type
1 el DIVISICN OF $0LID WASTE MANAGEMENT oy ot mw
2 A FACILITY INSPECTION G20/ Pl
3 Chlange Focility Mamn
T IPor~ons |u|uv‘n_.w.‘d_&—1u|(_l . /Z/UEUJ\J /‘\")D/J
Lecation {Town, elc.}
—_ A . A N
. QHM ] J/’w VLE , Cs kb Tt U}’f."@!) 10 ) C/ ry oot /")_'-—_"_fj{/{ﬁ’}\j
10 1ae 15|16 1;'ium)_ 21 Inepactor 30 37128 Remurks i

. Cig ,'_'AM‘_, P B ..
!‘Lllj“,"'i/i/‘/(‘)'kpm(l-"’}T‘f(‘”l'kiﬂl’l'l1111 ¥ I TN 0 T O O Y N W U A U T O Y T A T Y T O O A I
INSTRUCTIONS: At each question, vse a soft pencil to blacksan either the YES or NO Eox.

$ADY | (5990) oy
[, LEACHATE ) :3 TYpr
I, I3 leuchute visible on, wonear the sae” L oo e 1 | 2
2. I3 leechate enlering B .
*3. 11 leachate known 10 be cantravening gloundwolm srondurds Ve
d. ls reluse being ploced info water? L. v v ii i v v e nn vt aas
I, BURNING
*5, Is telese burming without permit, or nul uader permit conditions?
€. ls there evidenco of unapproved previous buming? .. .00 v L
I, COVER '
7. Is previous day's reluse pot covured? L oL e i e

4, Is 1ebuse protruding vhiough duily, iatermediote or {inal cover?
9. I intermediote or linal cover not in place, or improperly opplivd?
10, Is wrong cover moterial used? .« .4 . v v e v i b s e e

¥, GRADING e

11, Are lllcr(nprcssm} pond@ cracked co.er, 1ouv sieep slopes?

12, Qun completéd-oreas;is the-vefciotive cover missing ar inudeguate?
13, Arse there soil eresion o other droinage problems? ... ... ...

Y. SEPARATION DISTANCES

14, 1s tefuse closer thon 50 fect 1o sile boundories? ... .... TN
15, Iy iefuse known 1 Le fesy thon 5 fuer ubave yroundwatar® 0
1o Fravluse hovwn Tu be Jess thua — v ubivve suilote wated? 0 oo oo e i .

1 HUISANCE CONDITIONS

17, Are odors dotecloble off-site? . ... v i i ieivirnsasaros
18, Is blowing dust or dirt oxcossive of o NLIsONERT + v v b v b v v b v o s o n s

Information Sheet' far this facility.

19,0 Are papers uncuntiolled; or Llewsng off-vite? L o0 v 0 i i i e e
20, Iy methane yas knuwn 1o e loaviayg the site? o000 u s e e e

210 1y nurse excesaivo oif-aite? L. e e e ey

Yil. OPERATION CORTROL

*%2. Are Operalion Pormn) conditions being violoted? oo i i ia e

1. Ly reluse being depasited inateo lorge areo? L0 L L 4 0 e s s
2. s sefuse spreod o fcyers thicker then 2 jeel? ... v a . P

5. s refluse being compacted poorly? .. .. .. S e e e s R

26, Iu the working foce height greater than 10 feer? .. .. v v v v uvs

27, Is the working foce steepor thon 03 10 1 slope? v . v v v v v v e

2B. |s the equipmunt on sile naot adequote [ar proper eperation? ... ... . ..

Will, SAFETY AND HEALTH

*NOTE: For these guestions, see *he "Background

2, Are scovengers present? L L. L., R Fea s e s i e s et e 50 :E:E‘@
30. Is salveging uncontralled or creating o nuisunce? « oo v v s va v o e b et e 51 "r{"—ﬁ»if‘i'—j
31 Areredenis and insects nol controlled? 4 .o v L 0 s s ee s ey 52 5 V)
32, Do unvale conditiont or equipment exfs1? .. . ... . P - |

(X, ACCESS CONTROL
33. ls access to the sito improperly or inadequotely controlled? .. v v o ve s os 54
34, s the site gpen without anattendant? ..o oo vt i i v u v e i re e s . 55
35. s informetien obout the site nol posted? {hours of operation, edc) » v oo v v v 56
36, It uccoss to the aperoting aree poor ur unsale? Lo e s e e 57
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W Rue 1516 Time 21[22 Inspector 36 [37]28 Remarks 7
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INSTRUCTIONS: At cuch question, use a soft peneil to blocken either the YES or NO bex.
(11AD} | (COOD) - -
L. F.
I LEACHATE (_,J’Li_:_ 1o goLhm
1. 13 leochate visible on, or nearthe si187 L . o v vt i v i e s e . 22 —— 2
2. |1 leachate eniering surfoce water? . ... o .4 Ca b e e ay e the l —_
*3. ls leochate known 1o be contravening greundwater srnn erds? L., . 22
4, |s refuse baing ploced into woter? ., L. Lo e P T I R [/L ‘
I, BURKNING
*5. s refuse burning witheut peimit, o1 not under permit conditions? e 24
&. Is there evidenceo of vnopproved previous buening? ..o v el s . ; ,
" !
I, COVER I
7. Is previous day’s refuse not covered? ... 0ol il s daseaaaa e .. 28 R A
B. 13 reluse protruding through doily, intermediote or final cover? ... v ne v 29 "“'*"r-‘ ]
9, Is intermediate o final cover nol in plo:e, ar improperly applied? ... eu s va., 30 BT - j 26
10. v wrang cover meterial used? . . e e P 3 FR | » =
¢8 S
IV, GRADING a
11, Are thare depressions, ponding, crucked vuver, 1ve slvep slopes? L, vae s 32 ool _E‘ i
12, On compleled areos, is the vegetative cover missing or inudeguote? ..., RTINS -4 s H *J 28 oo
13, Are there soil erosion or other drainoge problems? ... v s oo 34 . Qg =
WY
V. SEPARATION DISTANCES w 2
14, 1s rafuse closor thion 50 feet 1o site bouadanies? oo o i vt v e na vt aun 45 =
*15. ls refuse known 1o ba less than 5 fuer cbove groundwaler? .., .. P 1 30 q‘; =
*156, |s refuse Xnown to be loss thon feet ubove sarface waler? , . e ens 37 o 9
é oo
Vi, NUISANCE CONDITIONS ‘ . 5 L
17. Are odors dedectable off-site? ... vov v v v v e an o . PN ".‘L..-::-.,. g =
18. s blowing dust or dirt excessive or 0 AUisENER? L v v v v e v v v v o PR . 19 _ : . . = b
19. Are popers uncontrotled, or blowing olfesite? . v v v v i v o e AQ s v _g
20. It methone gos knouwn 10 be lsaving the site? ,.... ... Cra e e .41 i 32 L5
21, s noise excessive off-si187 L .. i v .o i a e e e . “ P 42 L e e - EJ .e.\ o
LZ v 9
Vil. OPERATION CONTROL 5 5
*22. Are Operctioh Permit conditions being vioieted? e et ia s 43 g E
73, |3 relyse being deposiled inotoo furge area? .o v v s v e i vee .. d4 - L 8
4. |1 refuse sprecd in Jayercthicker thon 2feet? .o v i vt v v ioenan.. 45 LE “E
23, Is refuse baing compocted paorly? .. .. ... . P 11 -
26, |s 1he working loce height gracier then 10 Foe!’ sear e s e searaseaaaersan 47 - ‘s
27. s the working foce steepar thon a3 to 1 slope? .o nv o P 1] 3 L}_’:J_
28, 1s 1he equipmeni on silo nol adequote for proper operolion? ' e .. 49 EE o
=z
¥YIil, SAFETY AND HEALTH *
29, Are Stovengers Praseni? . v u s er e i r b e b e e e s 50
J0. 1s salvaging unconirolled or creoting o nuitsnce? . oo v au 0y veves 51
3. Are rodents ond insecis not conbreiled? L. v h b s L e e e vaeen 52 36
32. Do wnsafe condilions or aguipment exisI? |, v v oy v v v v s B . Vee e 53 : Q
IX. ACCESS CONTROL )
33, Is occess to the site improperly or inodequatcly coatrolled? . o0 o0 v e s v s w s 54 38
34, 1t the site open withoul on oftendant? o . o v v b e s o it n s i h waa ' Ve + 55 ) : .
39, Is information about the sita nol pasted? [houts of operation, ele) v v v v v s sy BT J B'/
36. ls uccess 1o the operaling aieo poor wr unsole™ L oL L0 L o L e e sy L— 1. -
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INSTRUCTIONS: At ecach question, use a sof! pencil 1o blacken either the YES or NO box.

(DAD) | (CO0D) -
LEACHATE | ves' | Tho g ThRD Y
1. Is leochate visible on,orneor1ha site? L., D e e . [ 1 2
2, |3 Jsochole enrering swrfoce worer? .., . . P L
*3. |5 !eochote known to be centrovaning grOundwolur wandords? ... .. 22
4, lsraluse being ploced into water? Lo vi i in b i i i e
BURNING
'S, Is reluse burning without permit, or nol under permil conditions? . ..., 24
6. 15 there evidence of unopproved previous buraing? .. v v v e E
COYER !
7. |y pravious day's reluso pal covered? o0 Lol TR
8. Ly refuse prarruding through duily, intermiedigiv or finol cuvur’ ............
F. Is inerniediole o finol cover not in place, or improperly opplied? .. 26
i0. ls wrong cover marerial used? . .. ... ..., Ve e [P m -g
‘ o 5
GRADING 2
11, Are 1there deprossions, ponding, craocked cover, too steep slopes? ., _g' .
12. Cn complrted oreos, is the vegolalive cover missing or inodequale? ... 28 [FR-
13, Are thare sa) erosion or other droinoge problems? oo v u v oot Qg =
SEPARATION DISTANCES W 2
14, |s refuse closer than 50 feet 1o sile boundories? ... .o vau v Ve = .
14, Isrefuse knuwn 1o Le less thon 5 loel obave gxoundwulur" ......... S e . 30 ; =
‘16, s refluse known to be loss thon! {cer above surfece woler? .o .0, Ve o =
- vi —
JANCE CONDITIONS a2
. Aie aodors delectoble off-ae? L ... o i i i s e s e G -
B, b3 blowing dust or dirt ercessive of 0 nuisonce? L L.t v a bt e e g T
19. Ato popery uncontrolled, or blowing offesite? . .. o . L, e v __g
20, |3 mothone gos known 1o be feaving the site? . ..o i ian iy 32 L&
P i i ~site? [T T o
1. ls noise eacessivo off-site? ... 0o . t‘é'
OPERATION CONTROL S35
*22, Are Cporolion Permu conditions being vieloted? ... .. Ve e e Ve et £ E
25 ls reluse being deposited an o too lorge wrou? L0 v 0 v 0 i iy v B
2. Iy refuse spicod in loyees thicker thon 2 fet? oo oL o, [ O o
25, 13 reluse being compacted poorly? .. ... S b e bt e e s e w =
20, Ts the working foce height greater thon 10 fear’ et ot e r
4?7, le the working foco steeper thona 3 1o I slope? .o oyt v v it v v i i o v 34 w
8. lethe equigment un wile net odeguate lor proper operotion? oL, Ly I 'C;
SAFETY AMD HEALTH :"

7. Are scavengers present? L ... ... ... S ra et e e Ceece . 50
3C. Is salvaging uncontralled or cruohngunuuon:o" I T cesae . 91
It Aro rodenis und insects nol contralled? Lo h oL il Ve e e 52
17, Do unsefo conditions of equipmuent uxnsl? Lo oo b 0 r e c e s e s .. 53

ACCESS CONTROL

33, s occess to the site imptoperly or inodequotely controlled? ... v oot vh w0 24
34, ls the side cpen without onoftendent? © o v v e e e e e Wraeaes 55
2%. Is information obowr the sile not posted? {hours of sperotion, eted) .. .. .. Ve 560
.

's uccess Jo tlic wparoting areo puor or unsefe? ., ., .. S e i s e 57
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INSTRUCTIONS: At each question, use a soft pencil to blacken either the YES or NO box.

(BAD) | {COOD) =
I LEACHATE YES | NO_ | 8 Cone v
l. fs leochote visible on, o near the sile? (. vt vi i i i et v an it onsanann 22 :_-_-git‘ Norisac i) 1 2
2. |s leachate antering SUTOCO WOIIFT 4 vt v v e e ea et e s 23 OERSCT - s
*3. 11 loachare known 1o be cnnlravenlng graundwulur slondards" s . B 22
4, ls refuse being placed inlowolee® o o0 v o o i i il s /!
I, BURKNING
*S, Is refuse burning without perwit, or ol under permit conditions? pi)
&, |s rhare avidence of wnopproved previous burning? ... .. ... .
tll, COYER !
7. Is previous day's refuse not cavered? ... L. Ve
8. 1s refluse protruding 1|'|roug|'| dajly, intermediate or Finol cavar’ Pa e e ur s
9. Is intermadicte or final cover not in place, or iinproperly opplied? ] 26
10. |s wrong cover moterial used? . . ... .. .. . R e e e .. 31 T ‘E
: £l 2
I¥. GRADING o
11, Are there depressions, ponding, cracked cover, too steep slopes? 2
12, On completed oreos, is the vegeiolive cover inissing or inadeqoote? , .., 28 o>
13, Ate there soil arosion er other drainago proklems? ... v vt vy Ctt], =
. o
Y. SEPARATION DISTANCES v 2
1. s refuse closer thon 50 feel 1o site boundaries? oo o vu v v s £ o
115, 1y 1oluse known 1o be Tovs thun b feet ubuve growndwaler? L0 L oo i i e n I q‘; =
Sl 1saefune kiewn 1o Le levs thun o feul ebuve wusfuoce wote? o oo e o v e o 1 . 3, [
. v 4 =
V1. NUISANCE CONDITIONS . -
I7. Are odors detectoble off-site? .. .. .t vin v viann s st Cos
18, Is blowing dust or dirl cxcossive of @ NuisONEe? o v v b v e i v n e n i ar b anan g v
© 19, A papers uncontrolled, or blawing alf-site? .. . o L s e S | w @
20. Is inethone gos known 1o Lo leaving the srle"ﬁrf.} \’ &JLS.{L/AJ e LJ P. . g Or:.
21, ls noite excessive off-site? ...... e e e Ca s e o
v 9
YIl. OPERATION CONTROL I
- *22. Are Operotion Permil conditians being wialated? .00 oo oo oo, e e s 43 £ E
FETNE relu"e being depusited ineloo lergo area? v v v v v s i bt e s 44 . O
24. Is reluse spreod in loyers thickor thon 2 feet? . .. v. .. PR 45 LE =
25, 'y 1vluse being compocted pooriy? ... .. er e e P I 1 -
6. Iz the warking lace height greator thun 10 foal" S e e e e cea. 47 e
27, ls the working foce steepoaithon 03 1o 1 alope? 44 i v e v vnn s v s vnaassrass 4B E
28, s the equipment on sile nol adequale for propor aporo!lun" - 1) b
s
YIII, SAFETY AND HEALTH ®
29, Are travongess pre3om? o i i i e e e e bt e et et e s s 50
30. Is solveging uncentrolled or creating o nuisence? . .. ... .. s ar e 51
31, Are rodents ond insects not contenlled? oo v v s v v va i e e 52
22. Do onsofe cenditions of equipment @xi$17 L . v ittt s 4 i i e e s 53
1X, ACCESS CONTROL
33. I occess 1o the site improperly or incdequately controiled? oo v i v v s v 54
34, |+ 1the sile open withoul gn oflendont? & v v vt e n e v a v s AP, 55
35. Is infermation ebout the silte not gosied? {hours al aperation, elc) v o v w i e u 56
36, |s uccoas 1o the uperoting area poor or unswfe? w oo v 0 e s i s 57
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W0 Date 35|16 Time 21122 Inspactor 36 137138 Remarks 7
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v DYl e d P R A S KA ) TSN TN T T T T T O TG T S I UG S OO SOV TN S0 S UG Y0 T S A
INSTRUCTIONS: At eoch question, use a soff pencil to blacken either the YES or NG box.
{BAD) | (GCOD) —
‘ e RD 9
l. LEACHATE " YES__L NO 06Ty & Shie
1, 1 teachoto visible an, o ewr the si0® L Lo u o w e n . T
2. Is levelista catering sunlcc-. WUlGI? L h e e e e e e e e -e . 23 ] ‘] 2 1 __1_2
*3. Is leachaote known 10 be coniravening g-uundwulor standards? . ... [ | 2.1 <
4, [srefuse being placed infto water? L. v vy ve v v vt a i s e, vaes 25 10
11, BURNING
*5, is refuse buining withaut permit, or not vader permit coudiltons? o0 v v v N
6. ls there evidence of unopproved previous boming? o o i i ea s cn v e e [N
I, COVER .
7. Iy pravious day's refuso not covered? oL o oo f Ve e
8. It refusa prairuding thiough daily, intermaediate or fial covar? o ... e da e
7. s wdennudiate o fraal cuver vob in ploce, o fmpropecdly upplu.d? ..... v
10, |y wrony cover malerial used? o o0 v v n v a e e e [ v ‘g
2
¥, GRADING . o
11, Are there depressians, ponding, crocked cover, oo steep slopes? . 0o va s 32 _g‘ .
12. On completed ureas, 15 the vegetative covar missing or inadeguaie? ... 3 it U
13, Ase there sank erosion or orther droinoge probloms? oo v oo i s v nnn : m? =
R
Y. SEFPARATION DISTANCES v B
14, Is reduse closer thon 50 fect 1o sito bounderies? . ... .. e =L
15, lsreluso knowo to be less 1han 5 fout cbove yraundwotes? . 0 =
‘1. lvaefusu knewo 1o be luss thoa —_, feul ubuve sudlucu watwe? L .. v -~
L] [
VI, HUISANCE CONDITIONS w £
Ate odors detectoble oll-site? ... . e ii o e c o
18, |s blowing dust or dirt excessivo or o nuisance? . ..o v v u v o ‘_r-J ©
19. Are papers uncontralled, or blowing off-site? . .. . .00 v _E_"
+ 20, ts methona gos known to be leoving the site? ... ... e . g v
2L Is noise excessive oflosite? ... ... e . . s & c
o .9
YIil, OPERATION CONTROL 8 5
*22, Aic Operation Permit conditions being viclated? ... ... £ E
23. Js reluse being dopusited in o too lorge area? o4 v v v 0 v . O
4. s refuse spread in loyers thicker thon 2 feat? .. ... ... RPN o g
75, 1s iefure being compocted poorly? e e e ey U —=
24, |x1he working foce height greotor thon 10 foe1? .. ... v o .. .-
27, Is the working {oce steaper thon o 3 ta 1 slope? .o v u v v . &
28, Is the oquipment on site nol odequule for proper aperation? .., e
z
¥YIll. SAFETY AND HEALTH *
29, Arg scovengers present? L. a e a e Ve e
30. Is s=lvaging uncontrolled or creoting o nuisance? o, u v au s
31. Are rodents ond insects nol contrailed? o v v v h 00 v vy
32, Do unsale conditions or cquipmont €xist? o0 i v ia n s s e b en
X, ACCESS CONTRCL
33. I3 occess ta the site impraperly or insdequotely controlled? . oo v i v s e nne o
34. !s tha sile open without an alteadont? ., .. ..... » Fee a4 n s e e s
35. Is information obout the site nel pasted? (hours of nperuhon efcy) c e e 56
36, s sccess to the operoting areo poor or ynsafe? oo o e Ve -7
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0 Dsia 15| Time 21|22 Insgector 36 |37|38 Rerarks ' 7
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INSTRUCTIONS: At each question, use a soft pencil 10 blacken either the YES or NG box.

{BAD) | (GOOD) N P
| LEACHATE YES L S ST 8 _(E::Hu y
I. 13 leachoia visible on, w neur The sile? L0 e ittt v ot 0 st s o novnasasensos ‘ ‘
2. Is leachate antbnng surfuce wator? 4 . .. [ f 1 )
*3. !s loochole known 10 be contruvening groundﬂmur sn:lndczrdi7 ............. : ST 22—
4, I3 refuse being ploced imo wouter? oo v L v s v ae s e

Il. BUBNING

'S, 45 refuse burning without permil, or uut under permat conditions?

&. is there evidence of unopproved previous burming? ... .. [
11, COYER
7. Vs previaus doy's refuse not covered? ... ., PR ! '
B, 13 1efuso protruding threugh doily, intermediate ar I'mul r.over" ...... ;
9. Is mteniacdiote o final cover nat in place, or improperly opplied? ... ....
10, Is wrong tover moateriol used? « v v v e v v i h b e e e P it ‘g
=
I¥. GRADING . 2]
11, Are there depressions, ponding, cracked cover, 1oa sleep slopes? . ... ouvue o
12, On complered wieus, is the vegetotive cover mn'{'u’ua'a-‘muduquuln? e e 28 v
170 Ae there ol erusion o vibon drginugu problems? oo cv i e i st e b |__JJ Cg
Y. SEPARATION DISTANCES [
14, ls 1efuse closer 1thon 50 feef 10 site boyndories? ... ........ I I -C
Y15, |3 refuse kpewn tv be less than 5 fuol above growndwuler? oy iy v s e v i v v 0 -
18, by rofuse kiwwn 1o be Tosy thon ——_ leet vbove vedduce walee? L, 0 o0 v o0 w s Yooe . 34 |_2 .J $
L tn

Y1, fHUISANCE CONDITIONS

¥7. Are odors detectoble off-site? R R R R R R R 38
'8, Is blowing dust or diry excetsive of o nuisonce? . v i vt v i a s 3¥
19. Ate popers uncaniralled, or blowing off-site? ... . . i, 40
‘20, is methone gos known 1o be leaviag the site? ... oo et i s 0y 4]

21, Is noise cxcessiva off=5i10? . v .t v e v e v it i n e e e e e 42

¥il. OPERATION CONTROL

*22. Are Operation Parmit conditions being violeted? .o .uivn v v ranveanrs ey 43

Informaticn Sheet'” for k.= fucilitv.

23. s sefuse boing deposited in a too lorge eree? ., o v . . . e et ey ey 44
24, ls refuse spreod in loyers thicker thon 2 leot? , . ... ... P el e s e s 45
25. Is refuse being compacted poarly? . ... .. 1)

26. Is the working {oce haight greoter thon 10 P
27. ls the werking face stesper thonaJio 1 slope? . . v v tnve s v enveanvess 48
28, s the equipmant on site not adequale for proper operation? . vt v v s v aaa. . 49

YUl SAFETY AND HEALTH

*NOTE: For these questions,

29, Ace scovengers prasent? ... uee e . 1 I ey
30. Is solvaging uneontrallad or creating @ NuisonEa? & v v v v s v a s e s v e e e 51 T

3. Are rodents and insbcis not tontrabled? .. ... L . L ee v res e e beaaaaa e 52
32. Do unsole conditions of @quipmenl BXist? v v vt o 4 caeaianaenaaaeeaa 53

[X. ACCESS CONTROL
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Jew York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Pegulatory Affairs, Region 7

7481 Henry Clay Boulevard
Liverpool, New York 13088

2~
(315) 428-4697 _ g&\\,

Henry G. Willizms
Commissioner

September 13, 1983

Mr. Michael D. 0'Neill,

City Eng1neer/52%%§lgzgg§gni_ ieorks

City of Auburn

Memorial City KaTl

Auburn, New York 13021

RE: Auburn Sanitary Landfill

Cear Mr. 0'Neijll:

This office has reviewed and commented on the latest submittal of information for

the Auburn landfill dated August 16, 1983. When the information listed below
is supplied and approved by our staff, a permit shall be drafted.

The following is our staff's comments and review:

Operation Plan - Dust control should be limited to using water or calcium chloride.
0i1 1s to be excluded as a dust control mechanism.

Page 19 - Survey Control - Bench marks will be iron pipes or concrete monuments set
by the City Engineer's Office. The operator's use of a 12-foot stake marked in one
foot intervals to check progress against adjacent control points should be made on

a monthly basis. Survey crews should check grading and set new markers for operators
to follow on a quarterly basis.

Page 22 - Final Qover - The final grades will be reached and the final two feet of
cover will include two foot of cover and it will not include the topsoil proceeding.

Due to the fact that it has been pointed out that compost will be considered as part

of the topsoil material and since this is a porous material, it can be put on in
addition to the two foot final cover as seeding requirements base but not for cover

of the refuse. Final cover shall be compacted layers of cover material at least 24
inches thick and placed on all surfaces of the landfill where no additional refuse

will be deposited within one year. The upper six inches can be material at a hydraulic
conductivity of 1072 cm/sec or less graded_at a minimum slope of 2%. Permeahility
testing will be required to verify the 10-3 cm/sec or less standard.

Monitoring and Sampling - The application should include the reguiremsnts of sampling
at the upgradient, two downgradient wells, and the stream adjacent to Tonitoring

well No. 3. The parameters that they shou]d be qamp]ed for are already listed in

the contingency plan.




#.-. Michael 0. O0'Neill
# “age 2
September 13, 1983

w211 Sampling ~ There exists a problem with tne upgradient well being & non-upgradient
=211. It is actually located in a place where refuse has been deposited and it is
obvious that this well is influenced with leachate evidenced by the elevated zing,
copper, total suspended solids, total organic carbon, total lead, and total jron
values. A new upgradient well must be established by a qualified geotechnical
consultant in an area which a background condition exists not affected by Tandfill
leachate. The well should be placed according to the Solid Waste Management Facility
Guidelines ~ Section 3-3(2)}(b}, Monitoring Wells.

Page 26 - Leachate Generation - The leachate will be callected on-site but the state-
ment that 1t will be treated and recycled on-site is not acceptable based on the fact
that no adequate treatment facility has been designed for on-site treatment. It is
stated that the City, in an emergency condition, will transport the leachate to the
Auburn STP for treatment and that haul distance is less than two miles. This two miles
in a vac truck might not be economically feasible due to the fact that during the worst
case situations in the spring leachate will be generated at a rate of 90,000 gallons per
day. Since no leachate treatment design has been submitted in this document, leachate
treatment is to be handled by the STP. It is requested that a proposal to install &
pipeline from the leachate collection facility at the landfill to the STP be considered
and specified for feasibility. The leachate collection system will have to be sized
based on engineéring data to determine if the facility is adequate to hold the leachate
generated and capable of handling peak flows. It is requested that you submit an
engineering report to accompany the plan for leachate collection. Below are conditions
to be added to the permit for the leachate collection at the STP.

Closure - Closure is a constant process but it also has to be monitored constantly and
revised plans every six months should be sent to this office with areas that have been
closed and covered with 24 inches of final material, seeded, and graded.

As a2 minimum remedial plan for the baghouse dust, Sections D4-Di0 should be permanently
capped and closed so that leachate migration from those areas through precipitation is
minimized. This will not affect leachate flow through the material but will decrease

a good deal of the leachate generated from precipitation. If future testing shaows
leachate high in chrame, a more secure approach will be needed. No new laterial exten-
sions will be approved based on this permit application. This application is for the
active area that was established at the joint inspection of the site in August. Leachate
will not be allowed to be recycled on top of the existing landfill and leachate will not
be allowed to be recycled on any of the existing landfill due to the fact that no 1iner
exists under the existing landfill.

General Operating Conditions - The plan for leachate collection must include a holding
basin that i1s sized to a capacity sufficient to hold the quantity of leachate that

would be the basis of an engineering analysis considering that maximum leachate generatic
and the minimum possible leachate disposal and treatment to the STP. This leachate
collection lagoon must be lined with an impermeable liner of which the specifications

and manufacture must be submitted in the engineering report.

Conditions Relating to the Leachate at the STP

1. Leachate shall be discharged to the plant cnly during periods of time when influent
flows are under 9.3 MGD and then only in gquantities which do not increase total
influent flow to more than 9.3 MGD.



faf'ﬂr. Michael 0. 0'Neill
Page 3
September 13, 1983

Conditions Relating to the Leachate at the STP (continued)

2. Leachate discharge to the STP shall be continuously monitored for flow.

3. Leachate discharged to the STP shall be monitored for BODg, COD and suspended
solids once per month. .

4. Flow, BODg, COD and suspended solids date on the leachate shall be reported
monthly on the BMW-£8 reports submitted for the STP.

Again, when these last few items are answered, a permit will be drafted. Therefore,
please expedite the return of this information to me.

If there are any gquestions on this, I suggest you contact Mr. Charles Chernoff
at 315/428-4483. Any other questions may be directed to me at this office.

Sincerely,

Joanne L. March
Environmental Analyst Assistant

JLM/ Ima

S
cc: C. Chernoff
P. Sheneman
S. lLackey
D. 0'Toole
Cayuga County Health Department
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CiTY OF AUBURN
MEMORIAL CITY HALL
AUBURN, IN.Y. 13021

Phone: {315) 252:0331

MICHAEL D. O'NEILL

City Enginesr

Sererinteadent of Publiz Warks

August 1G, 1983,

ﬁfﬁr
- *Jb{:j!;;jt "
£
Ms. Joamnne L. March
Environmental Analyst Assistant ffjg -
NYSDEC, Region 7 < 1983
7481 Benry Clay Boulevard [ LAY SO
Liverpool, NY 13088 Digie... ;jfyaﬁbr
~ o ‘_.‘__;‘ o ’__sr a Icop

Re: Auburn Sanitary Léﬁ&%iii&

De=ar Ms. March:

The followingléadresses your comments of June 1, 1983:
l. The City will change the definition.

2. The City agrees; however, this analysis was
baséd on actual City data which was submitted
for comparison only. The exXcess moisture
analyses (3 were done - average, best, worst
case) in the appendix used information from
a registered U. S. Weather station and in-
cludes a l1l2-month period.

3. The City diverted perimeter leachate in sumps
and measured volume over time. The sites are
shown on the enclosed sketch.

4. The City received baghouse dust from Austeel
during start up of the facility and for an
approximate 5-year period until the material
was reclassified by NYSDEC. The City no
longer receives baghouse dust since NYSDEC
regulations prohibited its placement in 360
landfills. There has been no indication of
migration of this material in the monitoring

well analyses. (See map for dumping area, Line 4-10D)

5. The City does not feel that the additon of
leachate from the worst case scenario would
adversely affect the Sewage Treatment Plant
operation. This represents less than 1% of
the daily influent.
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Joanns - March -2 August 16,
6. T <1ty desires to utilize data from the

¢ ‘.. Weather Service Bureau in Geneva.

~. : w=ata is considered unbiased and is

%;:ﬁt 2 registered weather service. The

c. records are for local use and are not

cr,.sidered valid in terms of the U. S.
vies7o.2r Service. They are included for
c-2{sazlson purposes. The City could use
rrim data; however, it could be consirued
an fsizsed data and therefore the City will
une ~ata from a registered weather station.

7 Tr.¢; ~Lty concurs.

g. g::lwsed are POTW performance reports for
£z j2riod of January 1983 through June 1983.
pjeane note that the highest minimum daily
g1.5a @re normally less than the plant's
destsirzn capacity. The City could discharge
1e.achate at times when the plant is not
hydyaulically surcharged.

You truly,
F 4

N, E/W

9. e City is willing to discharge leachate
Michael D. O'Nei

orn )y during low flow periods.
4K/
é@
1
City Engineer

Supt. of Public Works

encs.

cC:

Mr. Bruie .. Clifford
Mr. Jonujlt Daloia
Mr. Jeaumen Brazee

File

1583




Naw York State Department of Environmental Conservation
ivisign of PRegulatory Affairs, Region 7

7251 Zeniy Clay Boulevard

“iverpool, Mew York 13088

(3'_’5) £23-4697 Hénry G, Wiliizms

Commissioner

Zune 1, 1833

Yr. Michael D. 0'Neill, City Engineer
Superintendent of Public Works

City of Auburn ' D
vamorial City Haﬁs'\‘-w----.____w j; \ L.:l‘ :DQ;CL

~uburn, HNew York 13021
2Z: Auburn Sanitary Landfill
Czar Mr. 0'Neill:

1 am sorry for the delay in these comments. They have taken some time to formulate.
Fopefully when this information is returned, both our needs will be satisfied.

“he Part 360 report as submitted is incomplete for the following reasons:
i. Page 8, paragraph 3 - Groundwater infiltration, if any, should he incorporated
in the quantity of water which will be contributing to the leachate. This
should not be subtracted from the rainfall. -

2. Tre excess moisture analysis on page 12 omitted the months of March-August in the
analysis. Granted the summer months do not generally contribute to infiltration,
however, March, April and May can significantly contribute to Teachate generatinn.
This data must be incorporated in the calculation. The analysis of the information
from other landfills is not to be considered valid in the case of the Auburn land-
fi1l due to the fact that all landfills are site specific. This can be attested by
the values given on page 13 in which ranges between 83.3 gallons/acre/day to a high
of 984.4 gallons/acre/day are noted.
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Tne leachate collection sites have not been identified and the method of Teachate
collection for the two-day period in which Teachate was collected has not been
discussed,

&, MNo discussion of the hazardous waste that has been dumped at the landfill for &
ten-year period by the Auburn Steel Company has been addressed in the main body
of the report. Information recarding the hazardous waste location must be documented.

The averace case excess moisture calculation which was given was not converted o
ga1lons per day and if it were, it would have been 6,000 gallons per day. The
excess moisture analysis best case was 224 gallons per day and the worst case
analysis would be 35,823 gallons per day. This must be considered the shock
loadinc value which would ba transferred to the STP. When recalculating the
treatrant process for the leachate to be generated, this would be the figure

trat is utilized.
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It is obvious that a significant amount of data was submitted in this report,
howaver, there seems to be deviation betwsen the data that was submitted and

the data that was used in the calculations. For example, the average rainfall
data for the entire years between 1978 and 1982 from the Auburn VWater Filtration
Plant could have easily been used as precipitation data and the excess moisture
calculation from them; instead, the evapotransporation evaporation calculations
data from the Geneva rain station was used. 1n the resubmittal of the water
balance, it is requested that you give a logical analysis of the data that you
are presenting with sample calculations. This analysis should be done according
to the EPA water balance method: "Use of Water Balance Method for Predicting
Leachate Generaticn from Solid Waste Disposal Sites," published by the US EPA

in 12875. When this information is submitted, further review will be taken.

7. Gas recovery is supported by the NYSDEC and will be an environmentally sound
apzroach. The gas recovery concept should be incorporated with the engineering
plan of design and cperation.

8. The SPDES permit for the Auburn STP contains a monthly average flow 1limit of
9.31 MGD. The plant currently receives flows in excess of this value during
all wet months of the year. Mr. 0'Neill's report states that 4,000 GPD of
leachate will be received on the average, but his worst case analysis shows
that approximately 20,000 GPD could be expected during several months of the year.

It appears that the plant does not have the reserve capacity to accept this material.

9. No BOD or COD values are presented in the report, but analytical results on the
landfill leachate indicate a COD value of 923.3 mg/1. This would translate into
an additional organic loading of up to 690 l1bs/day.

The facility is currently éxceeding its effluent 1imits for total poundage of
B0OD5 and suspended solids periodically and would not be able to accept additional
loading especially at times of high influent flows.

The desk top study does not adequately address these two issues {(No.'s 8 & 9). Any
approvable treatability study must technically evaluate the impact of the additional
flows and solids and BOD loadings described above on the plant's ability to achieve
effluent limitations.

A11 future engineering submittals to this office should be clear and concise.
Continued submittal of vague or biased data will resuit in the denial of a permit to
operate and subsequent closure of the landfill.

I7 there are any questions on this, I suggest you contact Mr. Charles Chernoff at
315/428-4433. Other questions may be directed to me at this office.

Sincerely, _
;::62§L€144~i 6#4?{;25}b’“?/%

Joznne L. March
Environmental Analyst Assistant

[
cc: C. Chernoff, S. Lackey, P. Shansman
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HAZARDQUS WASTEZ DISP0SAL SITES REPORT
¥EW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Code: 23

Sitz Code: 706001

Name of Site:_Aybyrn Lapdfill Region: 7
Cowmty:__Cavuga Town/City  Auburn

Street Address_ N, Division Street, Auburn, NY 13031

Status of Site Narrative:

Site is an active municipal landfill that has been operating since the early 1960's. Monitoring wells
at the site show elevated levels of iron in groundwater. Several leachate seeps are visible. Erosion is
occurring and in places fefuse is protruding through cover. Site is currently operating under terus
of Consent Order No. 7-0439 requiring a Hydrologi Analysis Report (IAR) and a leachate collection

system.

Type of Site: Open Dump /7 Treatment Pond(s) [ Number of Ponds
Landf11l /X7 Lagoon(s) = Number of Lagoons
Structure [/

Estimated Size 190 Acres
Hazardous Wastes Disposed? Confirmed X Suspected [/

*Type and Quantity of Hazardous Wastes:

TYPE QUANTITY (Pounds, drums, tons,
gallons)
Iron oxide powder and dirt 8448 cu. yards
15,000 tons .
baghouse dust
industrial wastes (Singer Co.l) unknown amount

* Use additional sheets 1f more space 1s needed.
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Name of Current dumar of Site: City of Auburn

Address of Current Ownmer of Site: Memorial City Hall, Auburn, NY 13031

Time Period Site Was Usad for Hazardous Waste Disposal:

_, 1975

To

_, 1979

Is site Active /X7 Inactive [ 7

(Site 13 inactive if hazardous wastes ware disposed of at this site and site

was closed prior to Augusc 25, 1979)

Types of Samples: Air /7 Groundwater [ None [ 7
Surface Water /X7 Soil 7

Remedial Action: Proposed [/ Under Design X7
In Progress /7 Completed 7

Nature of Action: partia leachate collection system

Status of Legal Action:_Sigsped Consent Qrder #7-043tate K7 Federal [/

Permits Issued: Federal [/ Local Government /7 SPDES [/

Solid Waste I Mined Land [ Wetlands [/ Cther 7

Facility Permit # 1550

Asgsassment of Envirommental Problems:

Groundwater sampling revealed levels of iron exceeding groundwater standards
(6NYCRR Par 703). Surface water sampling also showed elevated levels of ammonia, phenol, iron,

manganese in excess of standards,

Assessment of Health Problems:

None Known

Persons Completing this Form:

Frances C. Geissler

Wehrapn Engineering

New York State Cepartzent of Environmencal
Conservation

Date 8/23/85

Yew Yoric State Department of Health

6/3/81
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